
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL BLUE ROOM

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, March 1, 2012

I. CALL TO ORDER

Ms. Kuchynka stated that there was a room scheduling conflict and the meeting had been
relocated to the Blue Room within Village Hall.

Staff called the March 1, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 

II ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin (6:50), Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms.
Strelau

ABSENT:  Chairman McInerney

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Staff Attorney Dawn Didier,
Village Attorney Enza Petrarca

OTHERS: John Alberts, Irene Bahr, Amor Quijano, Michael Ohlinger, Tina Karagiannis,
Vaius Karagiannis, Court Reporter

III. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN PRO TEM

In the absence of Chairman McInerney, staff requested a motion to appoint a Chairman Pro Tem
for the meeting.

MS. KING MOVED TO APPOINT ALICE STRELAU TO ACT AS CHAIRMAN
PRO TEM FOR THE MARCH 1, 2012 MEETING OF THE LIQUOR
COMMISSION.   MR. CLARY SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Ms. King, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

The motion carried.  

IV APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked for approval of the minutes October 6, 2011 Liquor Commission
meeting and asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the October 6, 2011 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.
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Chairman Pro Tem Strelau reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

V. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau made the following statements:

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
community.  Such was not done in this case.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if there was a signed stipulation in this case.  Ms. Didier replied yes.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulations, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee
to register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

"The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee."

"Witnesses shall be sworn."

"Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing."

"A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings."
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“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any."

"Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing."

Bond Drug Company of Illinois, LLC d/b/a Walgreens

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that the first order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for
Bond Drug Company of Illinois, LLC d/b/a Walgreens located at 1000 Ogden Avenue. She stated that the
licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be
seated. She asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record,
indicate their affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. John Alberts was sworn in by the court reporter.  Ms. Irene Bahr introduced herself as the attorney
representing Walgreens.  Mr. Alberts introduced himself as the site manager of Walgreens. 

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Bond Drug Company of Illinois, LLC d/b/a Walgreens #04636, 1000 Ogden Avenue, Downers
Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a Class P-2 Liquor License #LQ-000128, issued by the Village of
Downers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of
Downers Grove since March 26, 2010.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and by
personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 5:19 p.m. on Wednesday, January 25, 2012 , Downers Grove Police Officer
Edwards and Downers Grove Police Officer Glaser observed H.F., a special employee of the Downers
Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is April 6, 1994 
(making her 17 years old), enter Walgreens #04636 located at 1000 Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove.  

4. The special employee went to the liquor department, picked up a six pack of Big Flats beer and
proceeded to the check out counter where cashier, Jason K. Richards was working as a cashier. 

5. That cashier Jason K. Richards, whose date of birth is July 25, 1988, then asked the special employee
for identification.

6. hat the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license to cashier, Jason K. Richards, 
indicating her date of birth as 04/06/1994, and reading “Under 21 until 04/06/2015" on the face of the
license.  

7. That  Jason K. Richards viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the driver’s
license to the special employee.

8. That Jason K. Richards then rang up the purchase of the beer.  
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9. That the special agent handed Jason K. Richards a twenty dollar bill.  

10. That Jason K. Richards returned change from the purchase to the special agent. 

11. Officers Edwards and Glazer who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  Jason K. Richards that the sale of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a
minor.

12.  Jason K. Richards was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for selling alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

13. The Officers advised manager, Nancy D. Hickey that notice of further action would be forthcoming
from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Ms. Bahr apologized for the violation. She stated that they agreed with the facts contained in the
stipulation.  She advised that they have policies in place that were violated.

Ms. Bahr asked staff if they would prefer Mr. Alberts providing a narrative or if she should ask
questions.  Staff preferred a narrative.  Ms. Bahr stated that Mr. Alberts will discuss policies, training,
violation of policy by the employee and what he has done since the incident to prevent this from
happening again. 

Mr. Alberts advised that Walgreens has various forms of training.  He explained that employees are
required to attend BASSETT training and view training videos.  He stated that employees viewed the
People Plus Leaning videos which are specific to the selling of alcohol, review of the Walgreen policy
manual and review of the Guide to Selling Alcohol Responsibly.  Mr. Alberts advised that Jason had
taken all of the appropriate training.   

Mr. Alberts stated that is store policy to card anyone who appears under the age of 40.  He stated that
when liquor purchases are rung up, the register prompts the employee “does the customer appear under
the age of  40".  He stated employees will need to hit yes, then request identification and key in the date
of birth.  He stated that the employee bypassed the system.  He stated that if the employee were to key in
the date of birth, it would have kicked back and would indicate that the person was not old enough to buy
the product.  

Ms. Bahr asked Mr. Alberts if the employee asked for and was shown the identification .  Mr. Alberts
replied yes.  Ms. Bahr asked if he followed the policy to enter in the date of birth.  Mr. Alberts replied
no.  He stated that the employee did ask for identification, but bypassed the system and did not follow
Walgreens policy of keying in the date of birth on the sale.

Mr. Alberts stated that the employee was fined.  He stated that the employee was also terminated for
violating store policy. 

Mr. Alberts stated that since the incident he has re-trained employees, placed counter mats at the check
out registers to act as a visual reminder to card and posted signage at the time clock to ensure that
employees do not accept the vertical identification. 
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Mr. Alberts stated that all employees were required to re-read the training guide and has had additional
training concerning sales to minors.  He stated that he trained employees both regularly in their store, as
well as pharmacists and technicians who fill in and employees borrowed from other stores.  

Mr. Alberts stated that he has had his employees review the video training program “A Time To Care”
preventing alcohol sales to minors.  He stated he has copies of employee acknowledgments that they have
recently completed the training.  

Mr. Alberts stated that he has Jason’s records indicating completion of the Walgreens training in May of
2010, along with a copy of his BASSETT certification card.  

Ms. Bahr asked Mr. Alberts if they discussed this situation with the employees.  Mr. Alberts replied that
he verbally discussed the violation with every employee as well as reviewing store policy and has
reinforced proper carding procedures. 

Ms. Bahr asked Mr. Alberts how long Jason was employed.  Mr. Alberts replied he was a full time
employee working 30+ hours per week and was employed with Walgreens for 4 years.  

Ms. Bahr asked Mr. Alberts to explain their daily liquor sales totals.  Mr. Alberts replied that they
average $200-$250 per day.  Ms. Bahr asked how much was profit.  Mr. Alberts replied approximately
20% which equates to $40-$50 gross profit on alcohol per day.  

Ms. Bahr noted that Walgreens has successfully passed two control buy attempts and asked that the
Commission take those into consideration. 

Ms. Didier asked how many employees participated in the training.  Mr. Alberts replied 25-30.  He
normally would assign the training for those employees regularly assigned to the payroll, but added those
who fill in and those called in from other stores.  

Ms. Bahr asked that the Commission accept Defendant’s Exhibit #1, Jason Richards’ Acknowledgment
Form for Responsible Alcohol Service and BASSETT Certification Card; Defendant’s Exhibit #2, People
Plus Learning Video Training: Preventing Alcohol Sales to Minors, reviewed by all employees;
Defendant’s Exhibit #3, Acknowledgment Forms for Responsible Alcohol Service for all store
employees.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau accepted Defendant’s Exhibit #1, Exhibit #2 and Exhibit #3 into the record.  

Ms. Didier asked Mr. Alberts if he discussed the incident with Jason.  Mr. Alberts stated that he had a
conversation with Jason about the incident which Jason replied that he was not thinking properly.  He
stated that Jason had things going on outside of work that were occupying his mind.  He stated that Jason
was very sorry for the violation and begged to keep his job.  Mr. Alberts advised they terminated Jason
for violation of store policy.

Ms. King stated that Mr. Alberts did a good job summarizing the incident.  She asked if there were tools
in place before the incident or if a perpetual calendar was at the register. Mr. Alberts replied no.  He
stated that the register itself prompts for a date of birth to be entered and does the calculating
automatically.  He stated that since the incident there is signage posted on the employee bulletin boards
and they placed counter mats at the registers about the under 21 identifications.
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Ms. Bahr noted that employees may not pay attention to signage at the register which is why Walgreens
invested in the register prompting system.  She stated that when the alcohol is scanned, the register locks
and the employee has to answer “does the customer appear to be under 40", if the answer is yes, they are
to card the individual and enter the date of birth.  She noted that there is an override to the system if the
customer is over 40.  She stated that Jason thought the agent looked under 40, as he carded her.  She
stated that the employees never seem to have a good excuse, despite all the policies and technology they
have in place.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they specifically forbid the vertical license.  Mr. Alberts replied yes.  Mr.
Krusenoski understood all the checks and balances with the register but noted the system is irrelevant if
they do not accept the vertical identification.  He noted that all the safeguards were in place and there
was no excuse that makes sense as to why the sale was made.  

Mr. Clary asked if the software system can be over ridden.  Mr. Alberts replied yes and the employee
would hit clear if the customer is over 40.  He stated that another prompt then appears “is customer over
the age of 40" where the employee will hit yes and it is a two step process to bypass.  Mr. Clary stated
that this is a multiple mistake, by accepting the vertical, by not following policy and bypassing the
system.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Alberts if he was the store liquor manager.  Mr. Alberts replied yes.  She noted
that management sets the tone and tenor of the establishment in regards to liquor sales.  She found this
incident disappointing and upsetting especially to have the employee fail with so many safeguards in
place.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how often they meet with employees to discuss liquor issues.  Mr. Alberts replied that
they have “huddles” a few times per week and talk about various topics.  He stated that carding
procedures and liquor issues are more a part of recent discussions.   

Ms. Fregeau asked how many employees the store has.  Mr. Alberts replied 27-30 on his payroll.  He
stated that they may borrow employees from other stores to fill in a shift.  Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Alberts
if he is at this store full time.  Mr. Alberts replied yes. 

Ms. Fregeau cautioned Mr. Alberts about use of fake identifications.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked Mr. Alberts if he was present at the time of the incident.  Mr. Alberts
replied no.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked what store manager, Nancy Hickey, had to say about the
incident.  Mr. Alberts replied that she was as shocked as he was.  He stated that she was called up to the
register after the transaction was completed. Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if she was near the
register.  Mr. Alberts stated that Jason was the only one at the register at the time.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that there are many policies and procedures in place however, the
violation still occurred.  She understood that liquor is not the vast majority of sales, however, it is
important.   She stated they have been in operation for less than two years and it was unusual for
violations in this short term.  She noted that the buy took place at 5:16 in the evening.  She stated that the
Commission is left with concerns and doubts stemming from this incident as to if any other sales to
minor have been occurring and if their policies are followed through.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that it is incumbent upon management to make sure employees follow 
policies and procedures.  She stated that they need to be on guard and noted it is clearly unacceptable to
sell liquor to a 17 year old minor.  
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Mr. Austin asked if their training program included scenarios to discourage underage sales by
impressionable employees to male/female counterparts.  He stated that when dealing with young
employees, there may be a prospect for a clerk who might want to impress a patron.  Mr. Alberts replied
no but he could certainly address the issue with employees and pass it along to corporate to include in the
training.  

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that Bond Drug Company of Illinois, LLC d/b/a Walgreens located at
1000 Ogden Avenue, stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25 (a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.   She stated that this is the licensee’s first
violation in the past two years, however, there was an aggravating circumstances in this case where the
under 21 license was shown.  She recommend that the license be suspended for 1 to 3 days with an
additional day of suspension for the aggravating circumstance.  She recommend that the licensee be
required to pay a fine up to $1,000.00 and that they pay an administrative fee of $1,000.00 to cover the
costs of conducting this hearing.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if the defense had any further testimony.

Ms. Bahr stated that Walgreens is a national company and that they take this incident very seriously and
apologized for the violation.  She stated they do not like to put the community at risk. She understood
that they were liable for the offense but one license in jeopardy, jeopardizes the company.  She
understood that the Village should not have to bear the cost of hearing and they are responsible for the
actions of their employees. 

Ms. Bahr asked that the Commission take into consideration the passed control buys.  She asked that the
Commission take into consideration the expense they have incurred to invest in the register technology to
prevent sales to minors.  

Ms. Bahr asked that the amount of sales be taken into consideration when considering the penalty.  She
stated that a $1,000 fine would equate to a 20 suspension when considering the amount of their liquor
sales percentages.  She asked that the fine be equitable to the $500 fine that was charged to the employee. 
She stated this was their first offense and that corporate would prefer to pay an equitable fine and costs in
lieu of suspension. 

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Pro Tem Strelau requested a motion as to
whether the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND BOND DRUG COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, LLC D/B/A
WALGREENS LOCATED AT 1000 OGDEN AVENUE, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-
25(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. AUSTIN
SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Pro Tem

Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None



Liquor Commission Minutes - March 1, 2012 Page 8 

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau requested a recommendation be made as to the fine and/or suspension for the
violation.  She asked for discussion from the commission.

Mr. Austin noted that the Commission has been willing to offer a licensee a fine in lieu of suspension.  He
stated that the circumstances of this case warrant an additional day as the under 21 license was shown.   He
believed that one day suspension typically equates to $1,000 in fines and this violation warrants more than a
one day suspension. 

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that the Commission has tried to accommodate the request of a licensee if
they preferred fines in lieu of suspension and is in line with what has been done in the past.  

Ms. King recommended a fine of $2,500-$5,000 with zero days of suspension.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the Commission discussed suspension guidelines in the past.  She noted that
circumstances of each case needs to be taken into consideration. She stated penalties are not in line with
profits, but need to be consistent in sending a message to licensees.  She was glad to hear that the
employee was terminated.  She stated that this will set the tone and tenor to their employees about the
consequences of selling to a minor.  She stated that she would be comfortable with a higher fine in lieu of
suspension.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that he was indifferent to a suspension versus a fine.  He stated that it has been
past practice to accommodate licensee’s requests.  He wanted to into account their re-training efforts,  the
termination of the employee and their response to the incident.  He felt that Ms. King’s suggested fine
seemed high.  

Mr. Clary agreed.  He stated that the revenue loss is not great.  He would be agreeable with a $1,000 fine
and $1,000 costs with no suspension. Mr. Clary stated that their alcohol revenues are less than 10% and a
suspension would not impact the licensee as much.   He did not believe that because it is a bigger
company that they should be fined higher.  Ms. Fregeau felt the fine should be higher than $1,000.

Mr. Krusenoski stated that suspending the license would result in a cheaper monetary loss.  He wondered
if there was a stigma attached to a suspension on the record.  Ms. Bahr replied yes.  She stated that there
may be further consequences down the road when applying for future licenses or issues with the State
Liquor Commissions.  She noted it is bad for public relations.  She stated in some instances suspension
can impact employees hours and work schedules.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau was not concerned if they sold $5 or $5,000 of liquor.  She stated that
licensees have the same responsibility to not sell to minors.  She did not want to mitigate their fine based
on the fact that they only have $200 in daily sales.  She stated that the license is valuable in and of itself. 
She was unconcerned with profits and felt that the infraction is at issue.  She stated that an under 21
individual showed a vertical license.   

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau preferred that the Commission follow past practice.  She did not recommend a
fine over $2,500, as it seemed high, but did not believe that $1,000 was sufficient.
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Mr. Austin felt that Ms. King’s initial $2,500-$5,000 fine was appropriate.  He stated that they are not
looking to place a monetary hardship on any licensee.  He felt the fine appropriate if there were zero days
of suspension.  

MS. KING RECOMMENDED THAT THE LICENSE OF BOND DRUG COMPANY OF
ILLINOIS, LLC D/B/A WALGREENS LOCATED AT 1000 OGDEN AVENUE,  BE FINED IN
AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN $2,500 NOR MOR THAN $5,000 AND THAT THE LICENSEE
PAY $1,000 TO COVER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO CONDUCT THIS HEARING.  MR.
AUSTIN SECONDED.

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. King, Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski

Nay: Mr. Clary, Chairman Pro Tem Strelau

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:2:0

The Motion carried.

Staff advised that the Commission’s findings will be forwarded to the Liquor Commissioner who will
make a final decision concerning the penalty.

VI. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau made the following statements:

"The next order of business is to conduct a public hearing for a liquor license application.  For
the benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or
denial of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or
recommendation with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to
a later date in order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Los Dos, LLC d/b/a Los Dos - 2251 Maple Avenue

Chairman Pro tem Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Los Dos,
LLC d/b/a Los Dos located at 2251 Maple Avenue.  She stated that the applicant was seeking a Class “R-
2”, beer and wine only, on-premise consumption liquor license. 
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Chairman Pro tem Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be
seated.  She asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record,
indicate their affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Michael Ohlinger and Ms. Amor Quijano were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Ohlinger
introduced himself as part owner of Los Dos.  Ms. Quijano introduced herself as part owner and liquor
manager for Los Dos. 

Mr. Ohlinger stated that Los Dos will be an authentic Mexican restaurant with quick serve meals.  He
stated that lunch will be mostly in and out service.  He stated that the location has 25 dining seats.  

Ms. Quijano stated that she and Mr. Ohlinger are both chefs and have ten years of culinary experience. 
She stated that they will be serving a Yucatan style of Mexican cuisine. 

Mr. Ohlinger stated that they hope to serve beer and wine which will compliment the food service.   He
stated that they will be open 10:30 am - 8 pm, six days a week.  He stated the establishment will not be a
bar setting or where people will sit for long periods of time.  He anticipated that those who dine in may
have 1-2 drinks at most.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Mr. Austin asked what percentage of alcohol sales they anticipate.  Mr. Ohlinger replied about 5%, with
the primary focus being food service.  

Mr. Austin asked about their experience in serving alcohol.  Ms. Quijano replied that she has serving
experience.  Mr. Ohlinger added that they are both certified in liquor service.  

Mr. Austin asked if they both will be on site.  Mr. Ohlinger replied mostly, but at least one of them will
be on the site at all times.  He stated that they may hire one part time family member to help out.  He
stated that employees will go though training and will be certified in liquor handling.  He stated if a
minor was served,  they will have a zero tolerance policy with instant termination. 

Ms. Fregeau noted that they may have the best intentions, however, as they had heard from the previous
disciplinary hearing, human error can jeopardize the license.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that tools for training are important.  She was pleased that they will card 35 and under.  She
encouraged them to include more information on the vertical identification in their manual.

Ms. Fregeau recalled that they will have a zero tolerance policy.  She stated that they set the tone and tenor for
the establishment.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how often they plan to go over liquor service with employees.   Ms. Quijano replied that
they will review policies regularly.  She stated that they plan to have pre-shift meetings where they will discuss
daily dishes and will remind them about proper alcohol service.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how many employees do they anticipate hiring.  Mr. Ohlinger replied 1-2, depending on
how busy the business gets.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the ILCC and staff has tools for them to use with help in their training.   
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Mr. Clary stated that they heard the prior disciplinary hearing.  He believed it was good for them to experience
it first hand and that liquor service is taken seriously.  

Mr. Clary asked about liquor service and if it will be taken to the table or picked up from the counter.  Mr.
Ohlinger replied they will have counter service.  He stated that there are five stools at the front counter and a
register area.  He stated that customers will pay as they go.  Mr. Clary asked if the counter is a bar.  Mr.
Ohlinger replied no, but people will be able to sit there and eat.  

Mr. Clary asked where and what type of liquor will be served.  Ms. Quijano replied that beer and wine will be
stored in a cooler that is not exposed to view.  She stated that they will serve bottles of beer and wine by the
glass.  

Ms. Quijano explained that the counter area layout is set up so that customer will be able to see into the kitchen
and watch meals being prepared.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the restaurant was located in the strip mall area behind Family Video on Maple and
Belmont.  Mr. Ohlinger replied yes.  Ms. King asked if it was the old Zander’s Café.  Mr. Ohlinger replied that
it was the old Great Wok restaurant.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they are currently open.  Mr. Ohlinger replied no, but hoped to be within the next
week.

Mr. Krusenoski was pleased that they were present to hear the disciplinary action.  He stated it was important
for them to realize that the Village takes liquor laws very seriously.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that she invited them
to attend so that they could experience a disciplinary hearing first hand.  

Ms. King asked if they learned anything from the disciplinary hearing.  Mr. Ohlinger replied it was interesting. 
He stated it would be good to explain to employees that it is important not to impress male/female counterparts
with liquor service.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that they do not have a physical bar and wondered how they intend to serve
food and drinks.  Mr. Ohlinger replied that they will give numbers as customers order and there will be an area
next to the counter for pickup.  Ms. Quijano noted if they are not busy, they may bring out the food themselves.
She stated that they do not want to have servers and would like to keep it more casual, but stated that may
change depending on the success of the restaurant.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau wondered if customers will be given drinks without food or if they will be served
with the meal.  Ms. Quijano replied that most often the meal and drinks will be given together.  However,
patrons could have a beer with chips and salsa while they are waiting.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau cautioned, as it is just the two of them, that the establishment could get busy.  She
stated that they will have to be cognizant of who has liquor in the eating area. She stated that it is evident they
are serving beer and wine to compliment the menu.  She noted that establishments with  higher volume sales
may have a better monitoring system as opposed to the smaller establishments where alcohol is not the main
focus. 

Ms. Kuchynka advised  that issuance of the license remains contingent upon a Certificate of Occupancy,
receipt of insurance, satisfactory background checks, annual fee and finalized menu.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.
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Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked for a recommendation from
the Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant
with regard to the Class "R-2" liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND LOS DOS, LLC D/B/A LOS DOS LOCATED AT 2251
MAPLE AVENUE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS “R-2", BEER AND WINE ONLY, ON-
PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. KING SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. King, Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman Pro
Tem Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried.  

VII. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Commission has not met for the past several months, but she has been
sending the month end reports for their review.  She stated that there was nothing unusual to report and it
was exceptionally quiet in the way of no applications received or control buys failed.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Police Department is now conducting control buys on a regular basis and
noted those licensees who passed were included in the month end report information.

Ms. Kuchynka anticipated an April meeting.  She stated that there has been an increase in requests from
CVS and Walgreens to obtain liquor licenses for the company across the state.

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau was surprised that Walgreens only sells $200 worth of liquor per day.  Ms.
Kuchynka believed sales are primarily a convenience for customers. 

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that Walgreens has a drive-up for their pharmacy.  She stated that
customers can get other items from the drive-up.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that there is an ordinance that
prohibits sale of liquor from a drive-through window.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if the Village
ever checks that for violations.  Ms. Kuchynka replied she does not believe that they have attempted such
purchases at the drive-through.  

VIII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked the Commission if there was any new business.  

Ms. Fregeau asked staff about the status of the Liquor Suspension Guidelines.  Ms. Petrarca stated that
the last she spoke with the Mayor about the guidelines, he wanted to take some time to consider them and
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planned to meet with the Mayor and discuss them further.  Ms. Fregeau looked back on some of the
Commission recommendations which may not have been in line with what the Mayor wanted.  Ms.
Petrarca replied that the Mayor wants to have discretion on a case by case basis.  Ms. Fregeau stated that
without a guideline, there is no cohesiveness.  

Mr. Clary stated that he has been on the Commission for four years, and in that time, no Mayor has been
present any meeting.  He felt that there is a lot of pressure on them to make decisions against local
business owners.  He stated that the Commission is often out of touch with the Mayor.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that she would be more comfortable if the Council were to determine some things. 
Ms. Petrarca suggested that the Commission be limited to making a finding of guilty or not guilty and
leave the penalty portion of the disciplinary action entirely up to the Mayor.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau
agreed.  Mr. Clary preferred to put that burden on the Mayor.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau noted that the
Commission can discuss with the licensee at the hearing if they would prefer fines in lieu of suspension.

Ms. Petrarca stated that the Mayor reviews the discussion of the Commission.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that
the most difficult task for the Commission seems to be the motion regarding fines and suspension.  Mr.
Clary understood that they are only a recommending body and felt that they struggle in determining a fair
penalty.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau agreed and noted their recommendation is often not even close to
what is ordered by the Mayor.  She noted this was not only the case with Mayor Tully, but has been an
issue with past mayors as well.  Ms. Petrarca noted that LaMex was Mayor Tully’s first dealing with a
disciplinary action and had asked to be given time to familiarize his role as Liquor Commissioner.  Ms.
Petrarca restated that it might be better that the Commission not recommend a fine or penalty and be
limited to finding the establishment guilty or not guilty of the offense.  

Ms. Petrarca stated that Downers Grove is one of the few communities that has a Liquor Commission and
that many hearings are conducted solely by the Mayor.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that they do not
want to be giving recommendations that are out of the ballpark.  The Commission agreed that they want
to be fair across the board.

Ms. Fregeau asked staff when the next newsletter will go out.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that she has been
compiling articles and expects to send the next newsletter out shortly.  She stated that there have been
some issues with Groupon and certain drink special advertisements which may be illegal and noted that
discounts cannot be made strictly for liquor.  Ms. Kuchynka recalled a promotion by a wine shop which
individuals who shared a special “link” were offered liquor if three friends bought, theirs was free. She
noted she has been researching the issue on the Internet and was going to contact the Chief Legal
Counsel for the Illinois Liquor Control Commission to get his position on the matter.  Ms. Kuchynka
added that she would address incidents in the news recently about bar fights and injuries.

Ms. Fregeau commented on the use of fake id’s and asked that an article be put in the newsletter about
what licensees may do by way of confiscating fake id’s and asked if there could be a procedure for
licensees to follow when licenses are confiscated.  Ms. Petrarca stated that she would talk to Lt. Budds
but believed there was a specific procedure licensees need to follow from the Secretary of State.  Ms.
Kuchynka asked the Commission if they read the article on The Keg in Evanston.  Chairman Pro Tem
Strelau stated that 111 underage were caught in there since 2005.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that minors have
to get caught while using the id, where they could face fines of $750 for misrepresenting their age under
the Village Code.  Ms. Fregeau read that in some instances the individual using a fake identification may
be subject to fines up to $10,000.   Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if those were State penalties.  Ms.
Fregeau replied yes.  
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Chairman Pro Tem Strelau asked if over service will be discussed in the Newsletter.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied yes.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau felt that one licensee has had four DUI notifications in the past
two months which were double the legal limit.  She felt that should be highlighted.  Ms. Petrarca stated
that Ms. Kuchynka has been in contact with a few licensees and will conduct on-site training seminars.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that in struggling economies, people tend to drink more.  She noticed an increase in
DUI Notifications and bar fights generally in the news.  Ms. Kuchynka advised there were 36 DUI arrests
in the month of January alone.  She stated that the Commission only receives a portion of the arrest
information as not all offenders indicate where they were drinking prior to the arrest.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if over service was has been an issue on Friday nights since the Village extended the
hours of liquor service.  Ms. Petrarca replied there has not been much impact with the additional hour of
service per the Police Department.  Ms. Fregeau asked if the Village is continuing to monitor licensees in
the early morning hours.  Ms. Petrarca replied yes and that rounds of checks are scheduled. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that the Commission was clear on what they did not want to see happening at Rita’s
and recalled recent events such as pajama parties and hot legs contests.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau added
that at application, they testified that they were  open at 4 p.m for food service, however, now they are
not open until 9 p.m.  Ms. Fregeau was concerned that they are frequently advertising and promoting
themselves as a club.  She felt that they should operate in the way that was presented to the Commission
and the Village should hold them to those guidelines.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that their
promotions may be an indication that they are not doing well and need to draw business by promoting
questionable activities.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that North Beach took the same route.  She
wondered if they continued fit their category of license.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if altering a floor plan would violate the ordinance.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes,
especially  if a licensee alters the floor plan to accommodate more area for drinking and entertainment. 
She stated that all licensees must maintain minimum dining seat requirements listed under the class of the
license issued.  She stated that the Mayor must approve any changes to licensees floor plans.  

Mr. Clary asked if licensees were up for renewal.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated that it is the
Mayor’s decision whether to grant or deny a renewal based on the operation of the establishment.  She
noted that renewals applications go out in mid-May.  

Ms. Petrarca stated that the Liquor Commission has the opportunity to remove certain license
classifications if there is a vacancy or no further need for that type of license.  Ms. Kuchynka added that
they would need to eliminate the number of licenses available and the class description itself.  

Mr. Austin stated that the Village may dissolve any class of license.  Ms. Kuchynka noted it is easier to
dissolve if no establishment holds the license and would be a good time to address the issue.  She stated
that if anyone in the future wants to do similar activities, they would have the ability to create a license or
comply with existing provisions of the Code.  

Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that the Commission created the E license classifications which were
specific to each applicant and noted their activities tend to evolve from what was presented to the
Commission.  She stated that most operations are not close to what was proposed and they turn into
exactly what the Commission did not ask for.  She stated that the Village should do better in keeping
licensees in line with what was presented.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that licensees have often argued that
when completely new to the market, that they cannot predict how the establishment will evolve.  She
stated it is difficult to take a license away.  Chairman Pro Tem Strelau stated that if certain licensees are
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not adhering to the floor plan on file, the Village should be able to go in, issue citations and/or regulate it. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that accountability should be a goal and if approved business plans are not being
followed, they should be addressed by the Village.  Ms. Petrarca stated that the Village can bring in any
licensee, especially at renewal.  Ms. Petrarca stated that concern can be addressed by the Mayor and
staff.  Mr. Clary stated that licensees should be advised that they are regularly monitored, especially 
website promotions.  Ms. Petrarca stated that staff and the Police Department have discussed advertising
issues with certain licensees. Ms. Fregeau asked that they operate as they presented, with floor plans
maintained, hours of business and food service requirements.   

Ms. Kuchynka asked the Commission for their thoughts on eliminating certain license classifications. 
The Commission agreed.  Staff  agreed to present a draft ordinance to them at the next meeting.  

IX. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.

X. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Pro Tem Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.

Mr. Krusenoski moved to adjourn the March 1, 2012 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by
acclimation at 8:15 p.m.



DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, May 3, 2012

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the May 3, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms. Strelau, Chairman
McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Clary 

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Staff Attorney Dawn Didier,
Village Attorney Enza Petrarca 

OTHERS: Jennifer Anderson, Kurt Zemla, Vince Iovino, Jake Lohse, Larry Cohen, Esq.,
James O’Malley, John Alberts, Cyndi Huntley, Colleen Hayes, Irene Bahr, Esq.,
Martin Tully, Shannon Tully, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes March 1, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the March 1, 2012 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
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community.  Such was not done in this case.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."

Chairman McInerney asked if there was a signed stipulation in this case.  Ms. Didier replied yes.

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulations, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee
to register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

"The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee."

"Witnesses shall be sworn."

"Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing."

"A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings."

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any."

"Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing."

RT Chicago Franchise, LLC d/b a  Ruby Tuesday - 1570 Butterfield Road

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for RT
Chicago Franchise, LLC d/b/a Ruby Tuesday located at 1570 Butterfield Road.  He stated that the
licensee has been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance.

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated.
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Ms. Jennifer Anderson and Mr. Kurt Zemla were sworn in by the court reporter.  Ms. Anderson
introduced herself as the general manager.  Mr. Zemla introduced himself as the area director.
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Chairman McInerney asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. RT Chicago Franchise, LLC d/b/a Ruby Tuesday, 1570 Butterfield Road, Downers Grove,
Illinois, is the holder of a Class R-1 Liquor License #LQ-000044, issued by the Village of Down-
ers Grove.  That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of
Downers Grove since March 20, 2000.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:50 p.m. on Wednesday, March 21, 2012, Downers Grove Police Officer
Edwards and Downers Grove Police Officer Glaser observed L.T., a special employee of the
Downers Grove Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is May
29, 1994 (making her 17  years old), enter Ruby Tuesday located at 1570 Butterfield Road,
Downers Grove.  

4. The special employee was seated at the bar area of the restaurant and bartender, Jennifer Malek,
asked her for her order.

5. The special employee ordered a bottle of Corona beer while Officers Edwards and Glaser
observed her. 

 6. That bartender, Jennifer Malek, whose date of birth is December 14, 1984, then asked the special
employee for identification.

 
7. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as

May 29, 1994 and reading “Under 21 until 05/29/15" in red letters on the face of the license.  

8. That bartender, Jennifer Malek, viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and then returned the
driver’s license to the special employee.

9. That bartender, Jennifer Malek, then served the special employee.

10. Officers Edwards and Glaser who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11. That bartender, Jennifer Malek, was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for
delivering alcohol to a minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

12. The Officers advised manager, Goksel Saritas that notice of further action would be forthcoming
from the Downers Grove Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman McInerney accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman McInerney asked the licensee to present its case.
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Ms. Anderson stated that they immediately terminated Ms. Malek according to their zero tolerance policy
for serving minors.  She stated that they re-trained all team members.  She stated that they utilize a
responsible serving video which is shown at orientation and re-training classes once a year. She stated
that all employees have re-signed the company’s responsible serving statement. 

Ms. Anderson stated that they increased the general policy to card patrons who appear over 40 instead of
carding those at 30 years of age.  She stated that they reviewed proper procedures for carding, looking for
the date of birth and discussed vertical versus horizontal licenses. She stated that they have daily pre-shift
meetings.  She stated that they discussed the zero tolerance policy for serving minors with all employees. 
She stated that this was their first and only violation since they opened in 2001.

Ms. King noted their flawless record until now.  She noted that the State has stop gaps in place with the
vertical license.  She asked if their register has a point of sale built into the register which requires
employees to enter a date of birth.  Ms. Anderson replied no.  Ms. King asked how often employees are
reminded of liquor serving guidelines.  Ms. Anderson stated prior to the violation, they discussed liquor
issues once a month.  She noted that since the violation, they discuss liquor issues once a week as well as
during pre-shift meetings.   She stated that employees are required to watch the responsible serving video
every year and noted that the newest video discusses the vertical license format.  

Ms. King asked if all employees have certified training.  Ms. Anderson replied yes.  

Ms. King asked how long Ms. Malek had been employed with Ruby Tuesday.  Ms. Anderson replied less
than six months.  

Ms. King noted that they have terminated the employee, re-vamped their procedures and was glad they
were being proactive.  

Mr. Austin asked about training.  Ms. Anderson explained that they added to their pre-shift meetings and
asked that general managers communicate liquor issues once a week. Mr. Austin asked Ms. Anderson if
the incident was discussed with the employees.  She replied yes.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if Ms. Malek explained the incident.  Ms. Anderson stated that Ms. Malek said she
made a mistake and was not concentrating when she looked at the identification.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if Ms. Malek claimed to have not correctly calculated the person’s age.  Ms.
Anderson replied that Ms. Malek’s statement was passed to her the next morning, but that manager who
spoke with her is no longer employed by the company.   She was told that Ms. Malek did not have a
reason, just that she made a mistake and understood she was in trouble.  Ms. Anderson believed that staff
is moving too quickly and not taking the time to adequately validate identifications.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that the vertical format license is a reg flag.  He noted that a majority of
establishments refuse to accept the vertical license on the chance that an employee may calculate a
customer’s age incorrectly. Mr. Krusenoski stated it sounded as though there may have been willful
serving of someone under 21.  He added that the culture of the establishment and management could lead
to employees believing it is ok to serve someone under 21 and hoped they work hard on changing that
culture.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the manager on shift during the incident was with the company.  Ms. Anderson
replied no.  Ms. Strelau asked how long the manager had been with Ruby Tuesday.  Ms. Anderson
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replied the manger was there for three years and added that Jennifer had been with the company less than
six months.  

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Zemla if he is new to the company.  Mr. Zemla replied that he has been with the
company for eleven years.

Ms. Strelau stated that it is unusual for an establishment to have had a license for so long and suddenly
have a violation.  She stated they should re-emphasize the importance of liquor service and create a
responsible culture.  She stated that a 17 year old was served.  She stated that even if there are procedures
in place, they are no good if policies are not followed.  Ms. Anderson  stated that she has been with the
company for 17 years and this was her first hearing.  She was very frustrated about the incident.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the incident took place in the bar area.  She noted that staff and the ILCC have
visual reminders and training tools for them utilize to remind employees to card properly.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if it is generally busy in the bar area at 5 p.m.  Ms. Anderson replied no.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that management sets the tone and tenor of the establishment.  She suggested that
Village staff take a look at their manual, review it and help them with training.  Ms. Fregeau noted their
good record for 10 years.  She stated that now may be a good time to update their manual and add visual
tools in support of their training program.

Chairman McInerney asked about their general turnover.  Ms. Anderson stated that location has a low
turnover.  She added that 110% turnover is typical in the industry, however, at this location, it is only
about 80%.  She stated that there are a lot of core team members at this location which is why they have
done so well.  Chairman McInerney stated that it is a challenge staying on top of training and maintaining
the culture.  

Chairman McInerney was pleased that they have taken steps to address the incident and encouraged them
to take stock of their management team and the message they send to the team members as it carries
influence about what  is important to focus on.  He stated that serving liquor is a privilege and comes
with responsibility.  

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that RT Chicago Franchise, LLC d/b/a Ruby Tuesday located at 1570
Butterfield Road, stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25 (a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control
Ordinance which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She stated that this is the licensee’s first
violation in the past five years, however, there was an aggravating circumstances in this case where the
under 21 license was shown.  She recommend that the license be suspended for 1 to 3 days with an
additional day of suspension for the aggravating circumstance.  She recommend that the licensee be
required to pay a fine up to $1,000.00 and that they pay an administrative fee of $1,000.00 to cover the
costs of conducting this hearing.  She stated that in lieu of fines the licensee may request additional days
of suspension.  

Chairman McInerney asked if the defense had any further testimony.  Ms. Anderson replied no.

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman McInerney requested a motion as to whether
the licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code.
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MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND RT CHICAGO FRANCHISE, LLC D/B/A RUBY
TUESDAY LOCATED AT 1570 BUTTERFIELD ROAD, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-
25(A) OF THE DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. STRELAU
SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau,  Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Chairman McInerney 

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The Motion carried.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Liquor Commission may discuss with the licensee whether they prefer fines
in lieu of suspension or suspension in lieu of fines.  She noted that the Commission will no longer make
recommendations for fines and/or penalties to the Mayor.  She stated the penalty will be determined by
the Liquor Commissioner based on testimony and a guilty finding.   

Ms. Strelau asked Ms. Didier to reiterate her recommendation.  Ms. Didier replied $1,000 fine, $1,000
costs with an additional day warranted for the under 21 license shown.  

Chairman McInerney asked if they had a preference with regard to a fine or suspension.  Ms. Anderson
stated that Ruby Tuesday would prefer fines in lieu of suspension. 

V. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"The next order of business is to conduct a public hearing for a liquor license application.  For
the benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or
denial of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or
recommendation with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to
a later date in order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Highland Park CVS, LLC d/b/a CVS Pharmacy #2903
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Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Highland Park
CVS, LLC d/b/a CVS Pharmacy #2903 located at 400 Ogden Avenue.  He stated that the applicant was
seeking a Class “P-1”, full alcohol, off-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Larry Cohen introduced himself as the attorney representing CVS Pharmacy.  He introduced Mr.
Jake Lohse as the district manager and Mr. Vince Iovino as the store manager, Mr. Iovino and Mr. Lohse 
were sworn in by the court reporter. 

Attorney Cohen advised that CVS has an existing store at 63rd & Main with a full liquor license for two
years which has operated without any violations.  He stated that they are seeking a full alcohol off-
premise license at the 400 Ogden Avenue location.  He advised the store is open 24 hours, 7 days a week. 
He stated that there are approximately 21 employees, of which 13 are part time and 8 full time, of which
2 are full time pharmacists.  He stated that store is approximately 10,800 square feet with an additional
2,000 feet of storage space.  He was aware of local liquor serving hours.  He stated that there have liquor
training manuals and safety measure in place.  He advised that there are 250 CVS locations in Illinois, of
which, 80% have liquor licenses.  He the district manager and store manager can answer any questions
the Commission may have. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that Vince Iovino was the original liquor manager for the Main Street CVS
location.  She advised a new liquor manager is on file for that location since Mr. Iovino has transferred to
the 400 Ogden location.

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or
recommendation concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license
remains contingent upon receipt of insurance, annual pro-rated license fee and satisfactory background
checks.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Iovino to discuss their age verification software program.  Mr. Iovino replied that
they have a register lockout system.  He stated that if the date of birth entered resulted in the customer
being under 21, the liquor sale would be locked out.  He stated that liquor sales are also locked out during
non-sales hours.  

Ms. Fregeau noted a discrepancy in their manual. She stated in one spot,  they card customers who
appear 27 and under, and in another section, they card anyone appearing under the age of 30.  She asked
that they make the information consistent.  Mr. Iovino replied that their policy is to card those who
appear under 30.  Mr. Iovino agreed to correct the information.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how they check for fake id’s.  Mr. Iovino replied they have a black light system that
helps them identify fraudulent identifications.  Ms. Fregeau mentioned that there is a 50 state
identification book in order to check out of state identification.  
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Ms. Fregeau noted their 24 hour location and suggested that they discuss legal serving hours with
employees.   

Ms. Fregeau asked about their policy if a clerk serves a minor.  Attorney Cohen replied that they have a
zero tolerance policy, resulting in immediate termination.  

Ms. Strelau asked about the floor plan and where liquor sales may be rung out.  Mr. Iovino replied liquor
may be rung up only at the front register.  Ms. Strelau asked if all employees are over 21.  Mr. Iovino
replied yes.  

Ms. Strelau asked where the liquor is located.  Attorney Cohen replied that there are 14 cooler doors near
the rear of the store and 36 liner feet of space for non-refrigerated liquor items.  

Ms. Strelau asked if there is a bypass system on the register where employees can skip entering a
customer’s date of birth.  Mr. Iovino replied no.  He stated that they could make up a date, but cannot
avoid that step.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that the Commission has seen elaborate systems defeated by a clerk typing in the
wrong date of birth and sell liquor to someone under 21.  He noted their good record.  He hoped that they
establish a good culture in the store.  

Mr. Austin hoped the addition of liquor would increase their sales.  He asked about the means of training
and noted they sign off sheet for employees but wondered if the training consisted of  more than just
reading materials.   Mr. Iovino replied that they have a web based interactive training module and
complete bi-annual compliance training.  

Ms. King noted that there was a quiz for tobacco and hoped to see that more often for alcohol.  

Chairman McInerney was pleased that CVS had a presence in Downers Grove.  He stated that serving
liquor is a privilege and great responsibility.  He asked if they have plans to secure liquor during non-
sales hours.  Mr. Lohse advised that some locations have gates closing off liquor sales areas and some
high theft  items are contained behind cases under lock and key. 

Chairman McInerney stated that the 27 carding age seemed arbitrary.  He suggested that they be
consistent with their carding policy a ensure associates know at what are they are to card customers.  

Ms. Strelau asked if identifications are run though a scanner rather than keying in a date of birth and
asked if the bar code reading system software was something a corporation may use with their a register
system.   Mr. Lohse stated that not all state identifications are set up with the bar code system.  He noted
if the bar code is fraudulent, it can put them at risk.  He stated that the cost effectiveness of the system is
also at issue.  

Ms. Fregeau asked staff if the Village has the “Guide to Fake Identification” booklet.  She believed there
is one available for purchase.  Ms. Kuchynka was unsure of the booklet she is speaking of, but noted that
there is a 50 state identification book available from distributors which is free of charge.  Ms. Kuchynka
did not have the fake identification guide book.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to the Class "P-1" liquor license application.
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MR. AUSTIN MOVED TO FIND HIGHLAND PARK CVS, LLC D/B/A CVS PHARMACY
#2903, LOCATED AT 400 OGDEN AVENUE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-1" LIQUOR
LICENSE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

Walgreen Co. & its subsidiary Bond Drug Company of Illinois, LLC  d/b/a Walgreens - located at
6240 Belmont Road;  7221 Lemont Road; and 1000 Ogden Avenue

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business were application hearings for Walgreen Co.,
and its subsidiary, Bond Drug Company of Illinois, LLC d/b/a Walgreens located at 6240 Belmont Road,
7221 Lemont Road and 1000 Ogden Avenue.  He stated that the applicants were applicants upgrades to
the existing Class “P-2", beer and wine only, off-premise consumption liquor licenses to Class “P-1", full
alcohol, off premise consumption licenses for each of these three locations. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicants step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. John Alberts, Mr. Jim O’Malley, Ms. Colleen Hayes and Ms. Cyndi Huntley were sworn in by the
court reporter.  Mr. O’Malley introduced himself as the liquor manager for the Lemont location, Mr.
Alberts introduced himself as the liquor manager for the Ogden location and Ms. Huntley introduced
herself as the liquor manager for the Belmont location.  Ms. Hayes introduced herself as the Walgreens
District Manager.  Irene Bahr introduced herself as independent liquor counsel representing Walgreens.

Attorney Bahr stated that the three Walgreens locations currently sell beer and wine only and they would
like to upgrade all license classifications to allow for full alcohol sales.  She stated that each location
manager can address Commission member questions.  

Attorney Bahr provided updated applications which include the January violation information. She
advised that Walgreens applied for the upgrade before the violation occurred and the application
documents did not contain this information.  Staff accepted the revised application documents.   

Attorney Bahr stated that the Commission was provided with their company-wide training materials and
local guidelines.  She stated that Walgreen policies concerning liquor sales have been updated company-
wide as a result of the violation.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that factors affecting the finding and recommendation would be receipt of the
upgraded annual license fee and satisfactory background checks.  She advised the Commission that
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updated floor plans were provided this evening along with a copy of the existing floor plans so they may
compare current versus proposed liquor layouts.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the Ogden store passed a control buy re-test last evening.   

Chairman McInerney advised that the Commission shall conduct one hearing for all three locations,
however, a finding of “qualified” or “not qualified” shall be required with respect to each location. 

Ms. King asked that they explain the re-training was done in light of the recent control buy failure and
asked how procedures have been changed.  Mr. Alberts replied that all employees have been re-trained at
all three locations.  He stated that employees were required to read through the guidelines and review the
“Time to Care” video training.  

Ms. King asked him to elaborate on the training.  Mr. Alberts stated that the training goes through
different scenarios in the “Time to Care” video which has scenarios with videos that employees may
encounter and the procedures that employees need to follow.  He stated that the training is an interactive
learning experience.

Ms. King asked if the training specifically addresses the vertical license.  Mr. Alberts replied that their
store manual discusses the vertical license.  He noted the video training does not as it is company wide,
covering all states, some of which do not have the vertical license.  Mr. Alberts stated that vertical
license samples were posted at the time clock areas so employees see it every day once they clock in.  

Ms. King asked about their termination policy for selling to a minor.  Ms. Hayes noted that they have a
company-wide zero tolerance policy with regard to liquor sales to minors. 

Ms. King asked if the liquor managers have liquor handling experience, as that information was not listed
on the application forms.  Mr. Alberts replied that all managers have operated their respective stores
since the original beer and wine licenses were issued two years ago.  Mr. O’Malley noted he had almost
23 years of liquor experience.  

Mr. Austin asked how the addition of liquor sales will change their operation and wondered if sales will
be handled differently day to day.  Mr. O’Malley replied that their training policies will apply in all
regards whether they sell beer and wine only or hard liquor.  He stated that employees will be 21 to sell
it, customers will need to be 21 to buy it and all employees have been trained.  He stated that they are
required to card anyone under the age of 40.  He added they will not allow under 21 year olds to stock
liquor.  Mr. Alberts noted the only difference with sales may be the addition of “caps” placed on the hard
liquor bottles as a theft deterrent.  

Mr. Austin asked about Lemont floor plan and if it was the traditional layout where alcohol used to be in
a separate area of the store.  Mr. O’Malley replied yes.  He stated that area is currently being utilized as a
storage area.  He noted that was the original liquor department area when before they had stopped selling
full liquor years ago. 

Mr. Krusenoski had no questions.

Ms. Strelau asked how much additional space for liquor sales would be devoted to each location and
what increase in liquor sales they expected.   All managers expected the sales area to double in each
location.  Ms. Hayes stated that area devoted to liquor items in the Lemont location is approximately 21
square feet and the Belmont and Ogden locations are about 15 square feet. 
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Ms. Strelau asked how purchases are made, what information is asked for and how it is entered into the
register system.  Mr. Alberts stated that when liquor merchandise is scanned a prompt will come up
asking if the customer is under the age of 40, if not the identification is requested and the date of birth is
entered into the computer.   He stated that the register will do the math when the employee keys in the
date of birth. Ms. Strelau asked if employees can put in any date.  Mr. Alberts replied yes.  Mr. Alberts
advised that the company is rolling out a program which is called “next generation registers”.  He stated
that the new system will allow employees to scan the drivers licenses.  Ms. Hayes anticipated that these
locations will have the next generation register systems by September 1st.  

Ms. Strelau stated that it was unfortunate that they recently had a violation and that one mistake caused a
lot of angst.  Mr. Alberts agreed.  

Ms. Fregeau stated there may be some concern with selling hours at the Ogden location as it is a 24 hour
store.  She stated she was curious about their pickup service and went on line to see if liquor would be
available with this service, but found that it was not. 

Ms. Fregeau noticed there was no experience listed on the manager applications and wondered if they
each received certified training.  The managers replied that the BASSETT course is a part of their
training.  They noted that they have had experience at the locations with the beer and wine licenses.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted that was an oversight on the part of corporate who filled out the applications for them.   

Ms. Fregeau asked if they have a certified trainer on staff.  Ms. Hayes stated that they utilize their web
based liquor training “People Plus” and require BASSETT training.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that current liquor sales range about 2 percent.  She asked what increase in liquor
sales they anticipated.  Mr. Alberts expected a 1-1/2 percent increase in liquor sales.  He stated that
pharmacy is their biggest percentage of sales at 65 percent.  He noted that liquor is offered as a
convenience and they hope to provide a one-stop shopping experience for their customers.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if the 24 hour location has locking cooler doors in order to secure liquor during the
times it is not allowed to be sold.  Mr. Alberts replied no, however, screens are pulled down in front of
the  products to deter a customer from seeing it.  Ms. Hayes added that the registers lock out liquor sales
at the appropriate times. 

Chairman McInerney preferred application hearing as opposed to disciplinary hearings.  He stated that
the mix of liquor may present more issues for them being tested. 

Hearing the testimony given in these cases, Chairman McInerney asked for recommendations from the
Commission concerning its finding of  “qualified” or “not qualified” with respect to each applicant with
regard to their Class P-1 liquor license application.

MR. AUSTIN MOVED TO FIND BOND DRUG COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, LLC D/B/A
WALGREENS #02720, LOCATED AT 6240 BELMONT ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-
1" LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. KING SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Austin, Ms. King, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None
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Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND WALGREEN CO. D/B/A WALGREENS #00318,
LOCATED AT 7221 LEMONT ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-1" LIQUOR LICENSE. 
MS. STRELAU SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, 
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND BOND DRUG COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, LLC D/B/A
WALGREENS #04636, LOCATED AT 1000 OGDEN AVENUE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-
1" LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Austin, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided the Commission with a draft ordinance which would eliminate
obsolete liquor license classifications.  She stated that certain license classes were created for particular
applicants, particularly a comedy club, cultural/performing arts facility and a recreational facility which
are  currently not in use.  She stated that staff would like to clean up the Municipal Code and eliminate
these obsolete license classifications.  She stated that applicants may petition the Liquor Commission to
create license classifications but noted that the Commission has discussed not being so particular with
license conditions in the future.  She asked the Commission for their comments, questions or concerns
with the draft ordinance.  

Chairman McInerney felt that it made sense to clean up the liquor code.  He recalled many painstaking
hours creating such classifications and asked that staff maintain the language so as not to have to re-
create the wheel.    He agreed with staff that the Commission historically has relied on what information
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an applicant provides to the Commission in order to craft a license.  He felt that they may want to look at
classification in a broader sense as to what fits the Village.

Ms. Strelau noted that the Commission tried to be narrow in creating license conditions, whereby making
them appear to be “boutique” licenses, but noted there were reasons the Commission was being specific. 
She felt there were good reasons for regulating the classes.  

Ms. Fregeau asked that staff provide the Commission with a report with information on what
classification each establishment holds.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that she provides the Commission with a
Classification Chart as to how many licensees hold each class of license.  Ms. Fregeau would like names
of the establishments.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed to provide a detailed overview once renewals are finalized
in July. 

Ms. Strelau asked if anyone applied for the BYO license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no.  She stated that she
had discussions with a potential applicant, however, they felt it was too expensive to pursue.  Ms. Strelau
asked what the charge was.  Ms. Kuchynka replied $525 per year, however, they were more concerned
with the application fee of $1,445.  She advised that every administrative aspect of the application fee is
accounted for in the Cost Center Analysis.  She noted those fees cover hearing costs, court reporter fees,
staff time, background checks and processing the application.  Mr. Austin asked if Village BYO license
differs from other communities.  Ms. Kuchynka replied no, however, the fees may be shocking.  She
noted that tax payers should not have to cover the costs for establishments who want to serve or sell
liquor.  Ms. Petrarca believe that the proponents for the BYO believed the Village was going to allow
BYO as the City of Chicago does, without a license, fees or monitoring.  Chairman McInerney felt that
the application fee may be an entry barrier.  

Mr. Austin asked how long it would take an establishment to profit and recover application fees.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted that some licensees offer liquor as a convenience to their customers and are not
concerned per say, with profit.  She noted it may take a licensee a bit to regain the license fees, however
in the case of BYO, corkage fees do not amount to much, which is why she suggests that applicants seek
a regular license so they can make a profit.  She noted that licensees make profits with liquor sales, not
with corkage fees, which is a convenience charge.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that Walgreens listed fees charged by communities they hold licenses in and felt it
may be good to compare the fees of Downers Grove with surrounding  communities.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that all fees are based on what it costs the Village to administer the license.  She noted that the
Village has many more awareness and compliance programs than other communities, and the licensees
are charged for such services. 

Mr. Austin asked what advantages establishments have for BYO and wondered if the fees were creating a
barrier for establishments to obtain a license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied, mainly as convenience or perk for
the customer.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Liquor Commissioner has the option to waive the public
hearing before the Liquor Commission, which would reduce the application fees.  She noted that the
application would be placed on file with the Village Clerk and that background checks would be
conducted, however, there would be no testimony before the Liquor Commission.  She stated that if there
is a history of violations with the applicant, it would not be discussed in a public forum.  She stated that a
recommendation on whether to grant or deny the license from staff would be provided to the Mayor for
consideration.  
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Mr. Krusenoski asked if there could be subsidization of the application fee for the BYO applicant which
is supported by fees of other license holders.  Ms. Petrarca noted that the liquor license fee is not the
issue, the application fee is. 

Ms. Fregeau noted that some potential BYO applicants may also have issues with storage space.  

Chairman McInerney recalled the Cost Center and had questioned the methodology of the analysis.  He
stated that the Commission may not have taken into consideration the enforcement provisions into the
license fee structure in the past and felt a much better job is being done collecting those fees now,
especially with the Class E licenses.  Chairman McInerney felt that the Village might be on the low side
of truly covering all costs.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that additional Alcohol Awareness funds have been
transferred to the Police Department for compliance testing activities. 

Ms. Strelau asked if staff needed a motion on the draft ordinance.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FORWARD AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN LICENSE
CLASSIFICATIONS TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR CONSIDERATION.  MS. FREGEAU
SECONDED.

VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Strelau, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Austin, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

The motion carried. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she would forward the item when it goes to the Council for consideration.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided a copy of the current Liquor Newsletter.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that she is in the process of license renewals which are due June 8th.  She stated
that they Mayor will receive a list of renewals and comments concerning establishments.  She advised
that a few licensees will be required to have on-site training seminars as a result of DUI or police activity
over the course of the license year.  

Ms. Kuchynka circulated fake identifications confiscated by a local license holder.  She stated they are
utilized as a training tools for the on-site seminars.  She explained some characteristics of each and
explained that some look very authentic.  She noted that the State of Illinois seal is the most difficult for
counterfeiters to match.  She stated that the bar codes are often difficult to read.  

Ms. Fregeau asked that licensees be provided guidelines on what to do when they come across fake id’s. 
Ms. Kuchynka stated those guidelines were included on the back page of the Liquor Newsletter she just
sent to license holders which offer them ways to deal with fake id’s.  She stated that the customer must
remove the identification from a wallet.  She added that licensees are asked to document that they
confiscated an it and are asked to them over to the Police Department, they, in turn, will hold them and/or
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send them to the State and remove them from circulation.  Ms. Fregeau appreciated that information
being given to the licensees.  

Chairman McInerney asked staff if the Village has provided an incentive to licensees to confiscate fake
ids.  Staff replied no, but that could be a possibility.  

Ms. Strelau stated that she attempted to use her license with the State-issued sticker for renewal, but it
was not accepted when she used it in Washington, DC.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that it is perfectly legal for
an establishment not to accept it or be more restrictive when carding, especially and out of state id. Mr.
Austin noted if an out of state license is used, there might be more stringent requirements for accepting it.

Ms. King asked if the Liquor Newsletter could include information about licensees who have been
caught serving a minors and/or accepting the under 21 ids. Ms. Petrarca replied yes.  

Ms. Fregeau suggested that licensees provide an updated liquor handling manual along with their
renewal.  She noted that some licensees have not updated their manuals since they have opened.  She felt
that  changes over the course of the years should be addressed.  The Commission and staff agreed. 

Ms. Kuchynka noted that the Mayor was in the audience.  Ms. Petrarca noted this was a good meeting for
him to experience as it touched on all aspects of what the Commission encounters.  

Ms. Strelau asked how long an applicant can have a licensee pending before it expires.  Ms. Kuchynka
replied that she typically waits for a period of 6-8 months, depending on a construction build out, if
necessary.  She stated that she has not heard from Blackstone and closed out their file.  She noted that the
Community Development permits also expire.  Ms. Fregeau asked that staff send a follow up letter.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if Los Dos received their license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied it was issued on April
10th and advised they were open.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she had two applications on file and expected a June meeting.  

Ms. Fregeau asked how promotions are checked for compliance.  Ms. Kuchynka replied she typically
notices, is informed of, or receives complaints about local promotions.  She stated that Community
Development is out in the field daily and they report back to her if they see any advertising related to
alcohol, promotions or activities on signs/banners that are put up with or without a permit.

Ms. Strelau asked about The Keg bar in Evanston that had 115 violations and had to close down.  She
asked how they could still be open before they appear before the State to answer charges.  Mr. Austin
stated that they are appealing the decision of the local liquor commissioner to revoke the license before
the State.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that they may remain open until a decision is made by the Illinois Liquor
Control Commission as whether or not they will uphold the local order of revocation.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that The Kegs defense was that the minors misrepresented their age by using fake identifications.   

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
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Mayor Tully thanked the Commission members for their service to the community.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Pro Tem Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the March 1, 2012 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
8:17 p.m.



 DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, June 7, 2012

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the June 7, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:34 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms. Strelau, Chairman McInerney

ABSENT: Mr. Clary, Ms. King 

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Staff Attorney Dawn Didier 

OTHERS: Vatsal Thakore, Bharat Joshi, Hiral Amin, Ashish Amin, Rushir Patel, Court
Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes May 3, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the May 3, 2012 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"The next order of business is to conduct a public hearing for liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Parth-Khushi, Inc. d/b/a Curtiss Food Mart

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Parth-Khushi,
Inc. d/b/a Curtiss Food Mart, located at 2150 Curtiss Street.  He stated that the applicant was seeking a
Class “P-2”, beer and wine only, off-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Ashish Amin and Mr. Rushir Patel were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Amin introduced
himself as the owner and operator of Curtiss Food Mart.  Mr. Patel stated he was Mr. Amin’s brother-in-
law and was helping Mr. Amin set up the business and work at the store.  

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Patel stated that they are applying for a beer and wine license for Curtiss Food Mart which will
operate as a small grocery/convenience store that will serve the surrounding neighborhood. 

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or
recommendation concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license
remains contingent upon receipt of insurance, license fees and satisfactory background checks.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that the last operator recently closed the business and was issued
an Order of Forfeiture to formally close out the license.  She advised this applicant is seeking a new
license in its place.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Amin about his liquor handling experience.  Mr. Amin replied that he has six
years experience selling beer and wine at his brother’s gas station in Georgia.  Ms. Fregeau asked if he
had any experience in Illinois.  Mr. Patel noted that for the past six months while living in Illinois, he was
working at a JJ Food and Liquor in Maywood.  Mr. Patel stated that Mr. Amin would now like to open
his own store and will be a full time employee at Curtiss Food Mart.

Ms. Fregeau asked about the estimated percentage of alcohol sales they expect and what they based the
20% sales upon.  Mr. Patel replied that was based upon the prior owner’s sales information.  He noted
that it is an estimated number and they cannot give an accurate figure until they have operated for a year
or so.  

Ms. Fregeau noted they plan to card customers who appear 25 or younger as indicated in their manual. 
She noted that many licensees ask for identification from customers who appear 35/40 or younger.  She
asked if they will accept the vertical licenses.  Mr. Patel replied yes, if they are not expired.  She stated
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that they have the option not to accept the vertical license as the Liquor Commission has seen
experienced licensees whose employees misread these licenses.  She asked that they exercise caution in
carding customers.  Mr. Patel replied that they would consider changing that policy.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that their policy is to review liquor guidelines quarterly and suggested that they
reinforce these policies more often.  Mr. Patel replied that they can discuss liquor issues monthly.

Ms. Fregeau asked about the consequences of an employee selling to minors.  Mr. Patel replied that they
have a zero tolerance policy which is immediate dismissal.

Ms. Fregeau asked about the layout.  She asked if customers have access to the store from the back door. 
Mr. Patel replied no and that the door is only an access to the trash area.  He noted that all deliveries will
be made through the front of the store.

Ms. Fregeau asked how they will monitor the liquor area and if there are mirrors that enable them to see
the liquor area.  Mr. Patel stated that they are working on installing a camera system.  He stated that they
have a tv set up front where they can view the store from the front register.  He stated that mirrors do not
work because there is a beam in the middle of the store inhibiting view.  

Ms. Strelau asked who will be the liquor manager.  Mr. Amin replied himself.  Mr. Patel replied that he
will be helping out with the store.  Ms. Strelau asked if they will hire other employees.  Mr. Patel replied
they may hire another employee in the future and added that they will try to manage the store between the
two of them for now.    

Ms. Strelau asked if they have familiarized themselves with IL and local laws.  She cautioned that they
may be vastly different from Georgia law.  She encouraged them to understand all provisions of liquor
sales especially since they have had out of state experience.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that not accepting the vertical license is generally a good idea.  Mr. Patel noted
that they could change the policy not to accept them. 

Mr. Krusenoski stated that he liked the fake id clause in their manual and that they will not be accepting
out of state identification.  He noted that their hours of business are well within Downers Grove legal
selling hours.  

Mr. Austin noted that they are seeking a beer and wine license, but noted that beer was only indicated  on
the floor plan.  Mr. Patel replied that they plan to start out with beer initially, as space is limited but they
might add wine in the future.  Mr. Austin asked about the storage of inventory.  Mr. Patel noted that there
is not much storage and they will be ordering inventory on a weekly basis.

Chairman McInerney noted that if there are changes to the floor plan with the addition of wine sales they
must contact the Village and advise of changes to the layout or if the beer and wine sales area is
increased.  Mr. Patel stated that staff will be provided with floor plans before it is set up.  Chairman
McInerney noted that pursuant to the terms of the P-2 license, the alcohol and tobacco product area is
limited to 25% of the retail square footage.  

Chairman McInerney noted that their experience in Downers Grove is limited and stated that staff has
resources available to help them.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that the Illinois Liquor Control Commission also offers licensees free materials for
their use.
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Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their liquor license application.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND PARTH-KHUSHI, INC. D/B/A CURTISS FOOD MART
LOCATED AT 2150 CURTISS STREET QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-2" LIQUOR LICENSE. 
MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Austin, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Strelau, Chairman
McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

Motion carried. 

Raam Enterprise, Inc. d/b/a Downtown Food Mart

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Raam
Enterprise, Inc. d/b/a Downtown Food Mart, located at 4946 Main Street.  He stated that the applicant
was seeking a Class “P-2”, beer and wine only, off-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Vatsal Thakore and Mr. Bharat Joshi were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Thakore introduced
himself as the owner of Downtown Food Mart.  Mr. Joshi introduced himself as the liquor manager. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Thakore stated that he was seeking a beer and wine packaged alcohol license.  Mr. Joshi added that
they will be operating as a convenience store.  He stated that he has been in the business for the past 10
years.  He stated that the exiting store has been vacant for 1 ½ years.  He stated that the previous owners
did not hold a liquor license or offer lottery.  

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or
recommendation concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license
remains contingent upon receipt of insurance, annual fee, satisfactory background checks and a signed
lease.  She stated that they opted not to sign the lease until the liquor license was approved.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised the Commission that this location was a former White Hen Pantry which had beer
and wine sales for a number of years. 

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.
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Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Mr. Austin noted Mr. Joshi’s liquor handling experience. Mr. Joshi stated that he had worked in the 
business for 6 years in Calumet City.  He added that he had also owned a convenience store and worked
Mullian's Liquors in Stickney.  

Mr. Austin asked who will run the operation.  Mr. Joshi replied he will serve as manager for this location
and Mr. Thakore will help out at the business.  He stated that if they grow they will hire another
employee.  

Mr. Austin asked Mr. Joshi about his experience with the state identification and asked Mr. Joshi if he
has been presented with false identification.  Mr. Joshi advised that he is very strict with id’s.  He stated
that they will card 30 years of age or lower.  He stated that he will post signage.  He stated that they will
utilize the lottery scanner to help scan the licenses and noted that the machine helps to identify the age of
customers.  He stated that the new lottery machines have an age option button and will calculate the
patron’s age when it is scanned.  He noted if the id is fake, the lottery machine the license will not scan
it. 

Mr. Austin was anxious to see someone new come in to the store as it has been closed for some time.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that the vertical license is a red flag that a customer is under 21.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that they are open before legal selling hours and asked how they will prevent sales. 
Mr. Joshi replied that they will have the legal serving hours posted on the cooler doors and at the counter.

Ms. Strelau asked Mr. Joshi if he was still employed at Mullian’s.  Mr. Joshi replied that he worked there
for four years, but for the last 6 months he has not been working as he and Mr. Thakore were looking to
own and operate their own business.  

Ms. Strelau emphasized that Downers Grove has different liquor handling rules than surrounding
communities.  She hoped they would familiarize themselves with Downers Grove laws.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the location of the cash registers on the floor plan.  Mr. Joshi pointed out the
register area on the diagram. He noted it was toward the rear, right hand side of the store, past the
entrance.  She was glad that the beer was located by the register area so they could monitor it.

Chairman McInerney had no questions.  He stated that holding a liquor license is a lot of responsibility
and hoped that they take selling beer and wine seriously.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND RAAM ENTERPRISE, INC. D/B/A DOWNTOWN
FOOD MART LOCATED AT 4946 MAIN STREET QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-2" LIQUOR
LICENSE.  MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski,  Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau, Chairman
McInerney
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Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

Motion carried. 

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided the Commission with a copy of the Council item for the
amendment to liquor classifications.  She stated that the item has been placed on the July 19th agenda. 
She stated that it will eliminate some obsolete classifications in the Code.  She stated that staff does not
receive Council questions until the 17th.  Ms. Fregeau asked that the Commission be provided with
Council questions on the matter.  Ms. Kuchynka agree to provide them.

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she left the Mayor's Findings and Order for Ruby Tuesday.  She stated that the
licensee was to pay a fine in lieu of suspension in the amount of $2,500 and the licensee was charged
$1,000 to cover the costs of the hearing.  She stated that they will be required to pay the fines and fees or
any outstanding debts prior to the issuance of the 2012/13 license.  She advised that she received
payment.

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the police conducted a compliance check at Shanahan's on May 12th between
the hours of 10:30pm and 1:35am.  She advised no violations were observed.  She stated that employees
called "last call" and management announced that they would call for taxis should anyone need a ride
home.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that compliance checks are being regularly scheduled.  Ms. Fregeau asked if
any were scheduled for the Butterfield Road area.  Ms. Kuchynka did not know of the police schedule,
however, they are expected to be done.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that the police department was provided
funds from the alcohol awareness budget to conduct such checks. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she was in the midst of license renewal.  She stated that the deadline for
submittal is Friday, June 8th.  She stated that she has been receiving updated liquor manuals from
licensees.  She advised that licenses will not be re-issued until this document is received.  Ms. Kuchynka
stated that ten licensees have yet to submit their renewal.  Ms. Fregeau asked if that was unusual.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied no and advised that she typically has about 20 that come in at the last minute.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that there are no items on the agenda for July and anticipated cancelling the
meeting.  Mr. Krusenoski asked what the deadline was for submittal.  Ms. Kuchynka replied at minimum
one month prior to the next month's meeting.  She stated that materials would have been due June 1st.  

Mr. Krusenoski mentioned that Angelo’s would be interested in a license for their new location.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that staff had been in contact with them a number of times concerning the process and
the length of time it takes to obtain a license. 

Mr. Austin asked if Downers Grove encourages owners not to accept out of state licenses.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied no.  She noted that licensees are advised that they should have a 50 state identification
guide on the premises in order to confirm the authenticity of the license.  She stated they can be
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purchased and/or receive them free from distributors.  She stated that individual business owners may
choose to take out of state licenses if they have the policy to do so.  

Mr. Austin felt that the Commission may have encouraged an applicant not to take out of state licenses
and asked if they should be promoting that.  Mr. Krusenoski did not believe that the Commission
encouraged them not to take them but simply commended them on the fact that they will not take an out
of state license.  Ms. Strelau agreed.  Ms. Fregeau stated that they were only accepting Illinois in their
manual.  Mr. Austin agreed.  He wanted to ask if the Village should commend them on that idea.  Ms.
Strelau noted that the Commission also commends licensees to not accept a vertical license.  Mr. Austin
did not want to suggest to an applicant that it is the Commission’s position on what to take and what not
to take.  Chairman McInerney stated that the Commission may make suggestions, however the decision
should be left to each individual owner and an opportunity for the Commission to provide feedback on
their policies.

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.  

Chairman McInerney stated that the Tivoli is doing midnight shows.  He asked if they are allowed to
serve liquor during those movies.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that they cannot serve liquor during a regularly
scheduled movie.  She stated that she would look into the matter.  

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the June 7, 2012 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
7:18 p.m.



 DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, August 2, 2012

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman McInerney called the August 2, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms. Strelau, Chairman
McInerney

ABSENT: Ms. King 

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Village Attorney Enza
Petrarca 

OTHERS: Anahis Salgado, Gerardo Barron, Porfiera Piedra, Ekrem Memedovski, Court
Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman McInerney asked for approval of the minutes June 7, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the June 7, 2012 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman McInerney reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman McInerney made the following statements:

"The next order of business is to conduct a public hearing for liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Playa del Sol Restaurant Incorporated d/b/a Playa del Sol

Chairman McInerney stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Playa del Sol
Restaurant Incorporated d/b/a Playa del Sol located at 500 W. 75th Street.  He stated that the applicant
was seeking a Class “R-1”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Ms. Anahis Salgado and Mr. Gerardo Barron were sworn in by the court reporter.  Ms. Salgado
introduced herself as the liquor manager for Playa del Sol.  Mr. Barron introduced himself as the
accountant for Playa del Sol. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Ms. Salgado stated that they are opening a Mexican seafood restaurant at the former LaMex location and
are requesting a full liquor license.  She advised that she had worked at LaMex previously and will be the
liquor manager for the location. 

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or
recommendation concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license
remains contingent upon receipt of the annual fee, satisfactory background checks and dram shop
insurance.  She stated they have recently opened and a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Ms. Fregeau asked how many employees they will have.  Mr. Barron replied fourteen.  

Ms. Fregeau understood that Ms. Salgado will be the liquor manager, however the manual noted there
will be two managers.  Ms. Salgado stated she will serve as the primary liquor manager and her
aunt/owner Porfiera Piedra will oversee liquor related issues in her absence.  Ms. Fregeau asked Ms.
Salgado how much time she anticipates spending at the restaurant.  Ms. Salgado replied 40+ hours.    

Ms. Fregeau asked Ms. Salgado to discuss her liquor handling experience.  Ms. Salgado replied that she
has been working in the restaurant industry since she was nineteen and was familiar with all aspects of
running a restaurant.  She stated that she worked at Lalo’s as a book keeper and ran day to day operations
at the establishment.  She stated that she has bartending experience from both Lalo’s and LaMex. 

Ms. Fregeau liked the training manual.  She asked about the training program and asked Ms. Salgado to
expand on their policies.  Ms. Salgado replied that they do not plan on hiring anyone under the age of 21. 
She added that all employees will be required to obtain mandatory certified training.  She stated that she
will also have regular meetings and hold training for employees on a regular basis.  
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Ms. Fregeau asked how long was the employee probationary period referenced in the manual.  Ms.
Salgado replied two to three weeks.

Ms. Fregeau noted that termination could occur for violations as stated in the manual.  She suggested that
they be specific as to what will happen to employees if they are caught serving minors.  

Ms. Strelau asked if the fourteen employees will be re-hired from LaMex.  Ms. Salgado replied most of
them.  Ms. Strelau asked if any of the employees were present when LaMex had the violation.  Ms.
Salgado replied some.  She noted that the person involved in the violation was terminated and was not
being re-hired. Ms. Strelau asked Ms. Salgado if she worked for LaMex when the violation occurred. 
Ms. Salgado replied no.  

Ms. Strelau noted that they also hold a liquor license for Fairview Mart as indicated on the application. 
She asked what the plans were for that store.  Ms. Salgado replied that they are in the process of selling it
and plan to devote all of their time to the restaurant.

Ms. Strelau noted that the restaurant will bring a great deal of responsibility.  She hoped they will be
successful while following the rules.  

Ms. Strelau asked Ms. Salgado if she was BASSETT certified.  Ms. Salgado replied yes.  Ms. Strelau
asked how many of the fourteen employees are certified.  Ms. Salgado replied all, with the exception of
two new hires.  

Mr. Austin had no questions.

Mr. Clary had no questions.  He wished them luck and reminded them the importance of following the
rules.  

Mr. Krusenoski commented on their manual and was impressed with the closing thoughts and insights
section from management.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that most often employees involved in a violation when asked why they sold to the
minors respond “I don’t know” which seems to imply that they work in an atmosphere were liquor rules
are not enforced.  He stated the environment set by the owners has a huge bearing on how employees act. 

Chairman McInerney noticed their ½ price margarita specials on Tuesday and asked if they are planning
to offer any other drink promotions.  Ms. Salgado replied not at this time.  Chairman McInerney asked
that they inform staff and make sure any future promotions are within Code limitations and they are
cleared with Village staff.  

Chairman McInerney noted a technical error on the floor plan which read 500 Ogden Avenue.  Ms.
Kuchynka noted the correction and advised an email was sent to the Commission earlier in the day,
where the floor plan should read 500 75th Street.  

Ms. Fregeau suggested that they visit the Illinois Liquor Control Commission’s website for posters,
informational tools and training materials.  
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Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their “R-1” liquor license application.

MS. STRELAU MOVED TO FIND FOR PLAYA DEL SOL RESTAURANT INCORPORATED
D/B/A PLAYA DEL SOL LOCATED AT 500 W. 75TH STREET QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS
"R-1", FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. Strelau, Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms.
Strelau, Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

Memeti Pizzaria, Inc. d/b/a Angelo's Pizza

Chairman McInerney stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Memeti
Pizzaria, Inc. d/b/a Angelo's Pizza located at 1001 Curtiss Street.  He stated that the applicant was
seeking a Class “R-2”, beer and wine only, on-premise consumption liquor license and a Class “O-1”
beer and wine only, outdoor liquor license.

Chairman McInerney asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated. 
He asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Ekrem “Lou” Memedovski was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Memedovski introduced himself
as the owner and liquor manager of Angelo’s Pizza. 

Chairman McInerney asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Memedovski stated that he was seeking a beer and wine on-premise license.   He stated that he owns
and operates Angelo’s.  He stated he, his wife and son and a few employees run the establishment.  He
stated that he is present at the location every day.  He stated that he has a regular clientele and that his
business caters primarily to families.  His hope is to expand a family-friendly atmosphere at the new
location and is not planning to have a bar area.  

Chairman McInerney asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or
recommendation concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license
remains contingent upon receipt of the annual fee, dram shop insurance and satisfactory background
checks.   She stated that their Sidewalk Cafe License Agreement has been approved by the Village
Manager and a walk-through inspection is scheduled for tomorrow.  

Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application. 
There were none.
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Chairman McInerney asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Mr. Krusenoski stated that the manul looked good.  He asked Mr. Memedovski about his liquor handling
experience.  Mr. Memedovski replied that he had liquor and restaurant experience at Copperfields in
Berwyn, Nikkos in Bridgview and Mama Luigi’s as a bartender.  He stated that he knows how to
recognize signs of intoxication and how deal with patrons.

Mr. Krusenoski asked how many servers they plan to have.  Mr. Memedorski replied 3-4 servers. 

Mr. Memedovski noted that customers will go to the counter area, place their order and get a number.  He
stated that they will also pick up their alcohol and food order from the counter when it is ready.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked where the counter service area is located.  Ms. Kuchynka replied at the center of
the floor plan, in the waiting area.  She stated that they will have a reach-in beer cooler accessible to
employees only.  

Chairman McInerney asked if a server will go to the counter or the patron.  Mr. Memedovski stated that
the customer will need to come to the front counter to pick up beer and wine.  He stated that he, his wife
and two employees who have been with him for a number of years will serve beer and wine from a reach-
in cooler..  

Mr. Clary stated that the location looks great.  He confirmed that customers will go to the counter for
their beer and wine.  Mr. Memedorski replied yes.

Mr. Adank noted that the new location was much larger with an ample kitchen.  He asked if five
employees would handle the whole place.  Mr. Memedovski replied yes.  

Mr. Memedorski noted that he opened the new location today.  He stated that he constantly is observing
both the inside and outdoor dining areas by walking around the restaurant, checking tables and talkingd
with customers. 

Mr. Austin asked if all employees will be BASSETT trained.  Mr. Memedovski replied yes.  He stated
that five are currently trained.  

Mr. Austin asked about there termination policy if a minor is served.  Mr. Memedorski replied that he
will terminate on the spot.  

Ms. Strelau commented on the outdoor area and felt the addition was a wonderful asset to the
community.  

Ms. Strelau asked staff about background checks and information on owners.  Ms. Petrarca replied that
applicants are subject to state and federal investigations as well as local background checks done by the
Police Department.  She stated that those results are shared with the Liquor Commissioner and requires
no discussion by the Liquor Commission.

Ms. Strelau wished them luck.

Ms. Fregeau stated that the location has a great image. 
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Ms. Fregeau noted that they will card patron who appear under the age of 30 according to their manual. 
She noted that a good place for reminders for carding would be at the register area.  She noted that their
manual discussed having regular meetings was pleased that they address circumstances such as adults
sharing drinks with minors.  

Ms. Fregeau asked that they enforce the rules and not deliver more than one drink to a person at a time. 
Ms. Strelau noted that will be important, especially since they are having counter service.  She noted that
someone may come up and want to take four beers back to a table.  Mr. Memedovski replied that they
will only serve one drink per person and all will have to come up to the counter area.   

Ms. Fregeau asked if they have a book to identify out of state identifications or fake id's.  Mr.
Memedovski replied that he will have a booklet at the counter for reference.

Ms. Fregeau wished them success.

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the menu needs to be updated with revised hours and the new address.  

Chairman McInerney was pleased that Angelo’s was expanding.  He recognized Mr. Memedovski’s
passion for his business and encouraged him to be passionate about adherence to the liquor ordinance. 
He stated that the facility looks great and was a nice addition to the community.  He wished him luck.  

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “R-2” liquor license application.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND MEMETI PIZZARIA, INC. D/B/A ANGELO'S PIZZA
LOCATED AT 1001 CURTISS STREET QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "R-2" BEER & WINE,
ON-PREMISE LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. CLARY SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Clary, Mr. Austin, Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman McInerney asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “O-1” liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND MEMETI PIZZARIA, INC. D/B/A ANGELO'S PIZZA
LOCATED AT 1001 CURTISS STREET QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "O-1" BEER & WINE
OUTDOOR LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski,  Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau, Ms. Strelau,
Chairman McInerney
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Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided the Commission with a revised draft ordinance for amendments to
liquor classifications.  She stated that an error with the previous draft required a re-write and a more
comprehensive review of the license structure was done by staff.  She stated that liquor classifications
were clarified and requirements of licenses were put in the definition section.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that definitions have been created for Billiard Halls and Bowling Alleys.  She
added that the Comedy Club, Cultural Performing Arts Facility and Entertainment Facility definitions
were removed as they are obsolete.   She added that definitions have been amended for Brew Pubs,
Convenience Stores, Drug Stores, Gaming Facilities, Grocery Stores, Recreational Facilities and
Restaurants in order to incorporate requirements for those entities to meet, rather than specifics being
outlined in the class of license they hold.  She stated that all bar/lounge seating may not exceed 20% of
the dining requirement.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the definition of “sale” shall now include a provision that delivery constitutes
a sale, mirroring State law.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that entertainment classifications have been revised to include one type of
classification - Entertainment/Restaurant Facility (Rita’s).  She added that Billiard Halls, Bowling Alleys
and Indoor Simulated Golf Facilities have been incorporated into a “Recreational Facility” license class. 
She stated that the Downers Grove Park District Golf Club has been reclassified as a Class G license - for
golf.  She stated that the Tivoli Theater license has been reclassified as a Class T license - for theater. 
She advised that requirements/restrictions for the reclassified licenses have not changed.   She added that
the Class P-3 (wine shop)  license has been removed and incorporated into the Class P-2 (beer/wine
packaged) category.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the Class O-1 and P-O-2 were renumbered and are now known as Class O and
P-O.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that Code was revised to allow for any individual to be cited for liquor violations,
which had been previously limited to license holders.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that the entertainment/restaurant facility license for Rita’s remains unchanged.  She
expressed concern that they are not maintaining the dining seat requirements.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that
she will be conducting an on-site training seminar on August 14th.  She advised as part of their renewal,
Rita’s is required to post the seating chart for the dining area.  She stated, at times, patrons may move
tables in order to sit together, however, tables must remain generally in a formatted floor plan.  She stated
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that the posting requirement will allow agents to easily recognize that the establishment is complying
with the seating requirement during monitoring activities.  

Ms. Fregeau was concerned that Rita’s has not been operating the restaurant according to what was
presented to the Liquor Commission.  Ms. Petrarca advised that the amount of food sales is not a
determining factor in complying with this license classification.  She noted that they are posting the floor
plan, provide a menu and operate in accordance within allowable serving hours.

Chairman McInerney noted that all licensees are required by ordinance to submit their floor plan changes
to the Village.  Staff agreed.

Ms. Strelau asked if the Class E license classification should contain provisions about portable bars.  She
stated that it troubles her that not only physical bars are present, but portable bars are allowed at Rita’s. 
She stated that the  beer tubs were not on the floor plan when the item was presented to the Commission. 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that Mayor Sandack approved those changes.  She noted that the beer tubs are not
“mobile” per say, and have to remain in place due to Fire Prevention issues.  She added that there are no
seats at any of the beer tubs and were put in place to alleviate congestion in the bar area.  

Ms. Strelau stated that the ordinance contains a provision where “no portable bars or stations” are
allowed at a facility.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that section was removed as it was contained in the obsolete
Cultural/Performing Arts Facility license classification.  

Ms. Petrarca stated that Rita’s will be the only entertainment Class E license remaining in the Village. 

Mr. Austin asked why the license for a full off-premise liquor license was referenced as “P-1”.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied it was packaged, full alcohol.  Mr. Austin asked if only 25% of the retail square
footage can be devoted to liquor sales for certain stores.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes and stated that unless
the primary business is packaged sales (i.e. liquor stores, wine shops), the 25% limit applies to all other
off-premise license holders.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that references to the new classes throughout the Code will be updated in the 
Administrative Regulation which sets forth license fees upon adoption.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the Tivoli license and questioned their activities.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that
the Tivoli annual event report was included in the Commission’s monthly information packet.  Chairman
McInerney commented on the report and the midnight showings.  Ms. Kuchynka replied she included
information on the midnight movie showings and that Shirley Johnson confirmed that no liquor was
being served during these movies.   

Ms. Kuchynka stated that the confusion with the last draft ordinance presented to the Council was an
issue with the Tivoli Bowl and how it came to be categorized in the same license class as North Beach. 
She stated that the bowling alley met all the requirements of the North Beach E Class and an ordinance
was prepared to increase the number allowed to two, in lieu of creating a separate bowling license
classification.  She stated that at the time, the Commission discussed if a bowling license should be
created rather than having Tivoli mold to a classification not specifically suited for them.  She noted that 
Mr. Johnson, at the time, expressed concern as to the length of time it would take to create a new
classification and indicated he could qualify with existing license provisions.

Ms. Strelau asked about Tivoli box office events and asked whether a regular movie was classified as a
box office event.  Ms. Petrarca replied no.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that box office events include plays,
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concerts and theater performances.  She advised that liquor sales are not allowed during regularly
scheduled movies for the general public.

Chairman McInerney requested a recommendation from the Commission regarding whether to forward
the draft ordinance to the Village Council for consideration.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO RECOMMEND THAT THE REVISED DRAFT ORDINANCE
AMENDING LIQUOR CLASSIFICATIONS BE FORWARDED TO THE VILLAGE COUNCIL
FOR CONSIDERATION.  MS. STRELAU SECONDED.

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski,  Mr. Strelau, Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. Fregeau,
Chairman McInerney

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided a list of current liquor license holders in the Village as of the
2012 renewal.  She advised that there are 73 license holders. Ms. Strelau commented that Osco and
DuPage Inn were the longest license holders, along with the club licensees (VFW, Legion and Moose
Lodge).  

Ms. Kuchynka stated liquor license renewal went smoothly. Ms. Fregeau asked if she had received
updated liquor manuals from licensees.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  She stated that manuals were
updated and amended accordingly, mostly by addressing recent changes to the hours of operation and
bottle service.  Ms. Fregeau stated that was good to update manuals so that license holders address
changes with employees.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if Omega was a liquor license holder.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that they were in the
past, however, had very low liquor sales and let the license lapse. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that the State violation information contained in their newsletter would be good
information to forward to licensees. 

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the Downers Grove Food Mart floor plan was revised.  She stated that when
they were stocking the coolers, the soda representative advised that they wanted soda in the first line of
sight, as those products would be sold more than the beer and wine.  She stated that the beer cooler doors
and soda doors were swapped. Mr. Krusenoski asked if they were open.  Ms. Kuchynka believed so,
however, was aware that they had problems getting Comcast to set up the store for services.

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman McInerney asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the
Commission regarding any new business.  
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Ms. Kuchynka advised that she was anticipating a September meeting.  Some Commission members
advised they would not be available for the September 6th meeting.  

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman McInerney called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Strelau moved to adjourn the August 2, 2012 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
7:25 p.m.



 DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, October 4, 2012

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Strelau called the October 4, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman
Strelau

ABSENT: Mr. Clary

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Village Attorney Enza
Petrarca 

OTHERS: Victor Fernandes, Kenneth O’Connor, Joseph Gil, Jitendra Nandani, Court
Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman Strelau asked for approval of the minutes August 2, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the August 2, 2012 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman Strelau reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"The next order of business is to conduct a public hearing for liquor license applications.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Taste Group, Inc. d/b/a Taste Indian Chinese Cuisine

Chairman Strelau stated that the first order of business was an application hearing for Taste Group, Inc.
d/b/a Taste Indian Chinese Cuisine located at 2117 W. 63rd Street.  She stated that the applicant was
seeking a Class “R-2”, beer and wine, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Victor Fernandes was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Fernandes introduced himself as the
liquor/general manager for Taste Indian Chinese Cuisine. 

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Fernandes that stated that they took the opportunity to open a restaurant in Downers Grove and was
seeking a beer and wine license for the restaurant.  He noted that they serve Chinese cuisine with a mix
of Indian spices and indicated it is growing in popularity around the world. He advised it is a family-style
restaurant.

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Ms. Fregeau commented on the uniqueness of the establishment.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Fernandes to elaborate on his liquor handling experience.  Mr. Fernandes replied
that he had worked the last five years for two different restaurants in Vegas.  Ms. Fregeau asked if he was
in charge of liquor handling at both establishments.  Mr. Fernandes replied yes.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that they submitted a dining menu.  She asked if they will have a beer and wine menu
and asked if beer will be served on tap.  Mr. Fernandes replied that they will serve beer in bottles and
noted that they will have a limited beer and wine menu.  He stated that they do not have a drinking
clientele, but would like to have it available to patrons.  He anticipated about 3-5% in liquor sales.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that their application projected 85% food sales, 5% alcohol sales, 7% non-alcoholic 
beverage sales.  She asked what the “other” 3% sales entails.  Mr. Fernandes replied he was just
estimating sales and did not want to leave anything out.

Ms. Fregeau asked how many employees they have.  Mr. Fernandes replied eight.  Ms. Fregeau asked if
they all have been certified.  Mr. Fernandes replied not as of yet, but he will coordinate it upon receipt of
a license.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the bar area indicated on the floor plan.  She asked if they will have a bartender.
Mr. Fernandes replied yes and noted that there will not be seating around the bar, but it will operate as a
service bar only.  Ms. Fregeau asked if wait staff will get orders from the bartender who in turn will take
alcoholic beverages to the table.  Mr. Fernandes replied yes and that all servers will be over 21.  
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Ms. Fregeau noted that State law prohibits licensees from giving away alcoholic beverages.  She stated
that the tone and tenor for proper liquor service is set by management. 

Ms. Fregeau asked if they will accept the vertical license.  Mr. Fernandes replied no.  He stated that due
to the excessive fines and possible suspension, he would rather not take the chance and advised that they
chosen not to accept them.  He noted that his liquor sales are small compared to what violation fines they
could possibly face.

Ms. Fregeau noted that staff and the State have a number of resources to aid license holders.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Fernandes if he conducted quarterly refresher meetings while he was in
Vegas.  Mr. Fernandes replied no.  Mr. Krusenoski asked how they will manage the refresher meetings. 
Mr. Fernandes stated that they will be very strict about how they serve liquor and who they will serve it
to.  He stated that they will review the manual and address issues if there are any changes in State or
local laws.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they have carry out.  Mr. Fernandes replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if the bar
area is located near the take out cash register.  Mr. Fernandes replied no and stated that the register is at a
separate counter.  He was aware that alcohol cannot be sold with carry out orders.  Mr. Fernandes noted
that the bar area will not have any seats for patrons to sit or get service from the bar. 

Mr. Krusenoski noted that their 5% projected alcohol sales are disproportionately small compared to
what alcohol fines are for violating liquor laws.  Mr. Fernandes agreed and noted that huge fines would
impact their business that will have such insignificant liquor sales.  

Mr. Austin asked if there would be more than one manager.  Mr. Fernandes replied yes and noted that the
two owners would also be on site.  Mr. Austin asked about their liquor handling experience.  He stated
that one is a chef with a little experience.  He noted the other has 25-30 years of experience and added
that he worked at Bamboo Garden in Aurora, India House in Schaumburg the Bamboo Chopsticks in
Schaumburg.   Mr. Austin asked if those establishments held liquor licenses.  Mr. Fernandes replied yes. 
Mr. Fernandes stated that he also worked in India as the president of a hotel.  

Mr. Jacobson had no questions.

Ms. King asked Mr. Fernandes if he ever experienced an underage sting.  Mr. Fernandes replied no, but
noted his wife got fined while she worked in a convenience store.  Ms. King asked if they conducted
stings in Vegas.  Mr. Fernandes replied yes and noted that they are strict there as well.  

Ms. King asked about the circumstances for serving a minor.  Mr. Fernandes replied up to termination
and employees will have to pay their own fines.  Ms. King asked for clarification on the manual where
the bartender would be ticketed.  She advised that if the server in involved in the sale, the server would
be fined.  Mr. Fernandes stated that whoever hands over the liquor to the minor will be responsible.  He
stated that he will update that provision in the manual.  

Ms. King asked about the location of the restaurant.  Mr. Fernandes replied in the 63rd & Woodward strip
mall, next to the dance studio.  He stated that it use to be a former Chinese restaurant 

Chairman Strelau stated that Mr. Fernandes mentioned that all their servers would be over 21, however,
the manual referred to 19 year old servers.  Mr. Fernandes agreed to update the manual as they planned to
only have servers over the age of 21.
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Chairman Strelau stated that she was happy to hear that fines are serving as a deterrent.  She advised
them to contact staff if they have questions or need any assistance. 

Chairman Strelau asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or recommendation
concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license remains contingent
upon receipt of the annual fee, satisfactory background checks and dram shop insurance.  She stated they
are currently in operation and a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued.  

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application.  There
were none.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their liquor license application.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND TASTE GROUP, INC. D/B/A TASTE INDIAN CHINESE
CUISINE LOCATED AT 2117 W. 63RD STREET QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "R-2", BEER AND
WINE, ON-PREMISE LIQUOR LICENSE.  MS. KING SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. Fregeau, Ms. King, Mr. Austin, Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski,
Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

Lemont Grove Advisors, LLC d/b/a Shop & Save Market

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Lemont Grove
Advisors, LLC d/b/a Shop & Save Market located at 7241 Lemont Road.  She stated that the applicant
was seeking a Class “P-1”, full alcohol, off-premise consumption liquor license.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Kenneth O’Connor and Mr. Joseph Gil were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. O’Connor
introduced himself as the Comptroller for the Shop & Save group and Mr. Gil introduced himself as the
liquor manager. 

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. O’Connor stated that Shop & Save is taking over the former Michael’s Fresh Market location.  He
stated that this is the 6th Shop & Save Market.  He noted they have stores in Niles, Des Plaines,
Schaumburg, Bridgeview and Chicago. He stated that each store has a relatively small liquor department,
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however, this location is unique in that the liquor area is completely enclosed making it easy to control,
prevent thefts and noted that the area may be closed off during non-sales hours.  

Chairman Strelau asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or recommendation
concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license remains contingent
upon receipt of the annual fee, dram shop insurance, satisfactory background checks and a certificate of
occupancy. 

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application.  There
were none.

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Mr. Krusenoski discussed the floor plan and asked what was adjacent to the liquor area.  Mr. O’Connor
replied the customer service counter and office areas.  He stated that the walk-in cooler is contained
within the enclosed liquor department.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if payment is done at the main registers
outside of the liquor area.  Mr. O’Connor replied yes.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked about the outdoor seating area and asked if it will be used as a cafe. Mr. O’Connor
advised that intend to have and eating area where customers could enjoy their pre-cooked meals.  He
noted they will have coffee and only non-alcoholic drinks in the outdoor dining/seating area.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if this location was also a former Dominick’s.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.

Mr. Krusenoski was impressed that the fine information was prominent in the manual.  He noted that the
tone is set by management and it could be a deterrent in the sale of liquor to minors.  Mr. O’Connor
noted that while they will accept the vertical identification, a manager must approve it.   

Mr. Austin had no questions.

Ms. Fregeau asked if they have a software system or lock out capability at the register for those that are
under 21.  Mr. O’Connor replied yes.  He stated that they use RDS (Retail Data System) in which
cashiers need to enter in a date of birth to complete the sale.  He believed the system is capable of
locking out sales during certain times such as on Sundays when they cannot sell until 9 am.  

Ms. Fregeau asked that they be particularly careful in accepting the vertical licenses.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that their manual was thorough and liked the detail on carding procedures.

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Gil about his liquor handling experience.  Mr. Gil replied that he has 4 years of
experience working in the other Shop & Save locations and is currently the Bridgeview manager.  He
added that he also held a liquor license in Chicago since 1989, prior to working for Shop & Save.   

Mr. Jacobson had no questions.  

Ms. King was glad to see someone in the empty space.  She wondered why the previous grocery stores
did not remain in business, as it seemed to be a good location.  Mr. O’Connor noted that strong
management is key to success.  He noted that it is imperative to keep the store clean and well stocked
with sale merchandise.  He stated that Shop and Save prides themselves in having excellent fresh produce
and deli sections and noted that their hot foods are very popular.  
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Ms. King asked if they role play in the training process with the vertical license.  Mr. O’Connor replied
no.  He stated that they will have to have quarterly training and processes in place for their staff to
become certified.  He noted the fluidity in staff and added it was the nature of the job to go through 2/4
cashiers monthly.  He noted that they will do re-training as new employees are hired.  

Ms. King asked if on-line training is available.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes.  Ms. King noted that visual
training may be beneficial in lieu of just reading material.  Ms. King was pleased with their manual and
that employees will be made aware of fines.  Mr. O’Connor replied that he has never seen as strict as
policies as Downers Grove.  He noted that the fines were surmountable to what their employees earn in a
week.  

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. O’Connor if he was aware of any liquor violations at the other stores.  Mr.
O’Connor replied he was not aware of any violations.  Ms. Kuchynka added that Downers Grove checks
completed thus far have failed to disclose any violations. 

Chairman Strelau noticed they have a keg tag process and asked if they plan to sell kegs.  Mr. O’Connor
replied not at this time, but they opted to keep that provision in the manual in the event that they sell kegs
in the future.  
Ms. Fregeau asked about the counter unit in the liquor area.  She wondered if they will be serving or
tasting in that area.  Mr. O’Connor replied that area is for their top shelf liquors which will either be
contained in a cabinet or have anti-theft security tops on the bottles.  

Chairman Strelau was happy that they felt Downers Grove policies were strict.  She wished them luck.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their liquor license application.

MR. AUSTIN MOVED TO FIND LEMONT GROVE ADVISORS, LLC D/B/A SHOP & SAVE
MARKET LOCATED AT 7241 LEMONT ROAD QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-1" FULL
ALCOHOL, OFF-PREMISE LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Austin, Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King,
Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

Nirmala Corp. d/b/a Jay's Convenient

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Nirmala Corp.
d/b/a Jay's Convenient located at 6314 Main Street.  She stated that the applicant was seeking a Class “P-
2”, beer and wine, off-premise consumption liquor license.
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Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Nandani was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Nandani introduced himself as the owner and
liquor manger for Jay’s Convenient. 

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Nandani stated that he has taken over the former independent convenience store at 63rd & Main
Street.  He felt it would be a good opportunity to open in Downers Grove and because of the nice
neighborhood around it.  Chairman Strelau asked if he is currently operating.  Mr. Nandani replied yes.  

Chairman Strelau asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or recommendation
concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license remains contingent
upon receipt of the annual fee and satisfactory background checks.  

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application.  There
were none.

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Ms. Fregeau noted Mr. Nandani’s 10 years of experience.  Mr. Nandani replied that he has 10 years of 
experience franchising from 7-Eleven and an overall 22 years of experience working with 7-Eleven.  He
stated that prior to being an owner he was an employee and a manager.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the number of employees.  Mr. Nandani replied that he and his brother would
be running the store for now.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if they have software or equipment on the register that would lock out underage sales. 
Mr. Nandani explained that they have id checking software on their register system.  He stated that it
includes a 50 state id scanner.  He noted that they will card everybody.  He noted that he had the same
policy in the Elmhurst store.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Nandani to add more detail and examples in his training manual.   She stated that
staff can provide him with good manual examples.  

Mr. Nandani replied that Elmhurst and 7-Eleven tested his store on a regular basis.  Ms. Fregeau noted
that Downers Grove has a compliance testing program.  Mr. Nandani noted that a customer just came in
to buy cigarettes with an expired identification and he refused that sale.  

Mr. Jacobson had no questions.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the scanner software system can also lock out liquor sales during non-sale hours.
Mr. Nandani replied yes and that the software cost a lot of money.

Mr. Austin had no questions.

Ms. King asked about the 100 foot distance from a church or school that was checked “yes” on the
application.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that was an oversight and should be marked “no”.  She stated that the
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100 foot distance requirement from property line to property line applies only to liquor stores.  She noted
that there are no schools, churches or homes for the aged in that vicinity and would correct the
application accordingly.  

Chairman Strelau wished Mr. Nandani luck.  She asked that he contact staff if he has any questions.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND NIRMALA CORP. D/B/A JAY'S CONVENIENT
LOCATED AT 6314 MAIN STREET. QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "P-2" BEER AND WINE,
OFF-PREMISE LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski,  Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Ms. King,
Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 6:0:0

Motion carried. 

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she provided the Commission with the monthly packet and provided the group
with a revised version of the Liquor Code.  She stated that she copied the group on a letter to the
licensees which were affected by the recent classification change.  

Ms. Fregeau liked having the up to date licensee list which includes the date of issuance.  She asked
about the Moose license date of issuance.  Ms. Kuchynka replied she was unsure as she could not locate
their initial paperwork as to what date the license was actually issued.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that they
may have been one of the very first licensees, but did not have a copy of the original license and would
research it further. Ms. Fregeau asked that staff provide updates and put a date at the bottom for
reference.  Ms. Kuchynka agreed. 

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that anticipates a November meeting.

Ms. Fregeau asked about Bingo at Ballydoyle and noticed that a lot of pubs are conducting this.  Ms.
Petrarca noted that it is the new craze.  
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Ms. Fregeau had questions on the operation as they were not provided information on what Ballydoyle
proposed.  She asked if they need a State license to conduct Bingo.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the State
regulates bingo and charitable games.  Ms. Petrarca stated that there needs to be “consideration” in order
for them to be required to obtain a State license.  She stated that customers will not pay to participate.  
Mr. Austin stated there may be no value in participating.  Ms. Petrarca stated that some establishments
offer trivia games.  Ms. Fregeau noted that winners can get prizes.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that the
establishment, however, will not get any money to conduct the event.  Ms. Petrarca stated that nothing
stops licensees from giving away t-shirts or gift cards.  Ms. Fregeau noted that prizes cannot be given for
discounted drinks.  Ms. Petrarca noted that licensees cannot discount liquor regardless.

Ms. Petrarca stated that staff did research and there was no legal reason to now allow the activity, but
staff wrote a letter to Ballydoyle and set parameters.  Ms. Kuchynka noted that they still need to operate
primarily as a restaurant and not operate as a bingo hall every night of the week.

Ms. Kuchynka advised that the American Legion is licensed by the State of Illinois and hold a valid
bingo license as they charge to play and keep a portion of the proceeds.

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Fregeau moved to adjourn the October 4, 2012 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation
at 7:28 p.m.



 DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL BLUE ROOM

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, November 1, 2012

I. CALL TO ORDER

Ms. Kuchynka stated that there was a room scheduling conflict and the meeting had been
relocated to the Blue Room within Village Hall.

Chairman Strelau called the November 1, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary,  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

ABSENT: Ms. King, Mr. Krusenoski

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Staff Attorney Dawn Didier 

OTHERS: Telly Adrianopoulos, Nick Christopoulos, George Andrews, Jim Christopoulos,
Dawn Rhodes, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman Strelau asked for approval of the minutes October 4, 2012 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Hearing no changes, corrections or additions, the October 4, 2012 minutes of the Liquor Commission
meeting were approved as written.

Chairman Strelau reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"The first order of business is to conduct a public hearing for a liquor license application.  For
the benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or
denial of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or
recommendation with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to
a later date in order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner"

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available licenses within 60 days in order to
consult the Plan Commission for its recommendations."
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"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public,
4) discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

1300 Restaurant Corp. d/b/a Omega Restaurant

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for 1300 Restaurant
Corp. d/b/a Omega Restaurant located at 1300 Ogden Avenue.  She stated that the applicant was seeking
a Class “R-2”, beer and wine, on-premise consumption liquor license. 

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Telly Adrianopoulos and Mr. Nick Christopoulos were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr.
Adrianopoulos introduced himself as the accountant for 1300 Restaurant Corp. and Mr. Christopoulos
introduced himself as part owner of 1300 Restaurant Corp. 

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Adrianopoulos that stated that they are re-opening the Omega Restaurant and were seeking a beer
and wine license to compliment their menu and accommodate patrons. 

Chairman Strelau asked staff if there were any additional factors affecting the finding or recommendation
concerning this liquor license.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that issuance of the license remains contingent
upon receipt of the annual fee, dram shop insurance, satisfactory background checks and a certificate of
occupancy. 

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the Commission.

Mr. Clary asked about the beer and wine cooler area and asked if it was a wait station.  Mr.
Adrianopoulos replied yes and noted it will be accessible only by employees.   

Mr. Clary asked who will be the liquor manager.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied George, Andrews who is
also the president of the corporation.

Mr. Austin asked if the staff will be new or if some of the former staff would be brought back.  Mr.
Adrianopoulos replied both.  He stated that they are looking to hire servers who are familiar with
Downers Grove laws and who are 21 and over.  He stated that staff will be trained upon hire according to
their policies and noted that they will hold quarterly refresher meetings.  

Mr. Austin commented on the manual and referred to the section about adults sharing drinks with minors. 
He felt that policy should be more strict and mentioned that should not be permitted. Mr. Adrianopoulos
replied that they will not tolerate adults sharing drinks with minors.  Mr. Christopoulos added that they
will instruct employees to tell patrons that is not allowed.  He noted that they can revise the policy to
make it more strict.   

Mr. Jacobson was pleased that they will re-occupy the vacant building.  He asked when they plan to re-
open.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied by the end of November.  
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Mr. Jacobson asked if they had owned the establishment in the past.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied that
George previously owned the restaurant and held a liquor license from 2007-2009.

Mr. Jacobson mentioned the declaration page of the application where they anticipate 90% in food sales
and 10% in liquor sales.  He asked about non-alcoholic drink sales.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied he would
update the figures accordingly and include non-alcoholic beverage sales projections.  

Mr. Jacobson asked about the locked basement storage area and asked if alcohol would be stored there. 
Mr. Christopoulous replied yes and noted that only managers and owners would have access.

Ms. Fregeau asked how they will serve the beer and wine.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied bottles.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Andrews if he has certified training.  Mr. George Andrews was sworn in by the
court reporter.  Mr. Andrews replied no.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied that he and Nick are certified.  He
stated that all employees will receive certified training.  Ms. Fregeau noted that staff can provide them
with information on getting a group trained accordingly.

Ms. Fregeau was pleased with their manual, that they had a designated driver program and that they
would call a cab for intoxicated patrons, if necessary.  She asked that they address the consequences of
serving a minor with employees and add information on their termination policy.

Chairman Strelau was pleased to have the applicant back.  She asked how many employees they
anticipate.  Mr. Adrianopoulos replied 40-50.  He added that roughly 25 would be servers, they would  be
over 21 and would receive certified training.

Ms. Fregeau noted that they have carry out.  She advised that beer and wine would not be available with
such orders.  Mr. Adrianopoulos and Mr. Christopoulos were aware of that.  

Chairman Strelau asked if there were any comments from the public pertinent to the application.  There
were none.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their liquor license application.

MR. CLARY MOVED TO FIND 1300 RESTAURANT CORP. D/B/A OMEGA RESTAURANT,
LOCATED AT 1300 OGDEN AVENUE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "R-2", BEER AND WINE,
ON-PREMISE LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. AUSTIN SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Clary, Mr. Austin, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 5:0:0

Motion carried. 

VI. OLD BUSINESS
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Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that licenses have been issued to Taste Indian Chinese Cuisine and Jay’s
Convenient since last month’s meeting.  She stated that Stop & Save plans to open after the first of the
year. 

Mr. Clary asked if Angelo’s obtained their license.  Ms. Kuchynka replied yes and stated that the license
was issued awhile ago, but have just recently begun beer and wine service.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that there have not been many DUI Notifications.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that Kane
County did a story on no-refusal DUIs which was a good article contained in their packet.  The group
discussed road blocks and that they are typically published in the local newspaper.  Ms. Fregeau was
pleased that there were no DUIs in August and only one September.  Ms. Kuchynka would provide yearly
statistics and an overview of DUIs for the past two years. 

Ms. Fregeau stated that she was concerned about what happens at licensed establishments during late
night hours.  She was interested that Naperville had firefighters looking into things during those times. 
Ms. Kuchynka advised that Fire Department did spot checks on licensees years ago, but advised that is
now a union issue.  She stated that there is some concern about liability and safety, as they do not have
protection as do police officers.  

Chairman Strelau asked about social host law.  She recalled that parents were not liable if they claimed 
they were unaware that underage kids were drinking in their home.  Ms. Kuchynka replied that social
host laws have changed in that parents are now held accountable wether they know drinking is going on
or not.  Ms. Kuchynka advised that the minors are held liable for drinking under the zero tolerance laws.

Mr. Clary noticed mentioned that public intoxication has become an issue.  Ms. Kuchynka acknowledged
that there has been an increase in the number of people drinking in public.  She noted that namely the
homeless in the community are being ticketed for drinking in public.  Ms. Kuchynka believed that was
stemming from a number of complaints received by the Police Department.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business.  

Ms. Kuchynka stated that she anticipated a December meeting.  She noted that the meeting will be held
in the Committee Room to accommodate the Park District budget public hearing.  

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were none.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.
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Ms. Fregeau moved to adjourn the November 1, 2012 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by
acclimation at 7:28 p.m.
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